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2007 NEW YORK INTERNATIONAL ANTIQUARIAN BOOK FAIR 

 

We are antiquarian booksellers specializing in a broad range of rare and fine books 
including Illustrated Books, Literature, Private Press, Fine Printing & Binding, 
Americana, Voyages & Travels, and Autographs & Manuscripts. In business for about 30 
years, we maintain our main office in Lake Forest, Illinois (roughly 45 minutes north of 
Chicago) and an office and bookbindery in Greenwich, Connecticut.   
 

UNCOMMON IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS 
 
1.  [Americana].  Harris, N. Sayre. Journal of a Tour in the “Indian Territory,” 
Performed by Order of the Domestic Committee of the Board of Missions of the 
Protestant Episcopal Church, in the Spring of 1844 by their Secretary and General 
Agent. New York: Published for the Domestic Committee of the Board of Missions by 
Daniel Dana Jr., 1844. 

$4,000. 
 
8vo. (8 ¾ x 5 ¾  inches), original brown wrappers with title in black lettering between horizontal 
black rules on front cover, ½” chip to bottom of back cover, very slight wear to extremities. Includes 2 
folding maps by Catlin and a hand colored map coded to show the location of 8 Indian tribes. The 
expedition was intended to report upon the “progress and condition of the Indians recently relocated in 
the West.”  Departing from New Orleans, they traveled to Fort Towson, Fort Smith, Fort Gibson, Fort 
Scott, Shawnee Mission and Fort Leavenworth. From the C. G. Littell Library with his bookplate. In a 
cloth slip case built for him by the Lakeside Press with gilt stamped title, year and author on spine..  
Rare in original wrappers.                                                                 

           
WITH REMINGTON DRAWINGS 

 
2. [Americana]. Wister, Owen. The Virginian: A Horseman of the Plains. New York: 
The Macmillan Company, 1911. 

                                                                            $5,000.  
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8 vo. (9 x 6 inches), original paper boards with gilt stamped title and author on top board. Spine with 
gilt stamped title, author and publisher; t.e.g. Number 5 of 100 numbered copies, signed by author. 
New edition with frontispiece in color and illustrations by C. M. Russell and drawings from Western 
scenes by Frederic Remington.  In fleece-lined folding case by The Lakeside Press. Classic story that 
was made into a film starring Gary Cooper as a Wyoming ranch foreman dealing with cattle rustlers. 
The most famous scene occurs at a poker table where the Virginian responds to an insult by saying, 
“when ya call me that, smile.”  A rare book in fine condition.   

 
WYOMING CATTLE WARS 

 
3. [Americana]. Mercer, A. S. The Banditti of the Plains or the Cattlemen’s Invasion 
of Wyoming in 1892.  [The Crowning Infamy of the Ages]. Cheyenne, 1894. 

                                                                        $4,500. 
 
8vo. (8 ¼ x 5 ½ inches), black cloth, re-backed, with several pages bearing minor repairs. Annoyed 
and angry that strangers were settling on land in  Wyoming that they  considered their own, larger 
cattle lords imported help from Texas to help them drive out the “nesters” and thereby almost 
precipitated a civil war. The author was a journalist who supported the smaller homesteaders and 
thereby incurred the wrath of the Wyoming establishment. Consequently, he was threatened and 
copies of his book were destroyed. A rare book that describes a difficult yet important time in 
Wyoming’s frontier development.  

 
 

PRISTINE COPY OF IMPORTANT GUIDE BOOK 
 
4. [Americana]. Horn, Hosea B.  Horn’s Overland Guide, from the U.S. Indian Sub-
Agency, Council Bluffs, on the Missouri River, to the City of Sacramento, in 
California. New York, 1852. 

$11,500.  
 
16mo. (6 ¼ x 4 inches), in original reddish-brown cloth with title gilt stamped in a compartment in 
center of top board surrounded by elaborate decoration stamped in blind; marbled edges. Folding map 
in fine condition. Pristine copy of the First Edition of this important guide book, containing a table of 
distances, showing all the known rivers, creeks, lakes, mountains, camping places, etc. on the western 
trail. Wagner-Camp 214. This is the second issue with the “opinions of the press” on page 5. From the 
C. G. Littell Library with his bookplate. In a cloth slip case built for him with gilt stamped title and 
year on spine. It is hard to imagine a better copy of this desirable work. 

 
 

RARE FIRST HAND ACCOUNT OF TEXAS REVOLUTION 
 

5. [Americana].  Field, Dr. Joseph E. Three Years in Texas Including a View of the 
Texas Revolution and An Account of the Principal Battles Together With 
Descriptions of the Soil, Commercial and Agricultural Advantages, &c.  Boston: 
Abel Tompkins, 1836.  

$25,000. 
 
Small 8vo. (7 ¾ x 5 inches), original wrappers, uncut back worn, slight stains, blank portion of last 
leaf restored, new back wrapper. Joseph Field was a physician living in Texas when the Texas 
Revolution began. He joined the army where he served as both doctor and soldier. In 1836, Field was 
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captured along with many others, most of whom ultimately were slain by their Mexican captors. Field, 
however, was spared so that he could treat wounded Mexican soldiers. Within weeks of his capture, 
Field escaped and in 1836 traveled to Massachusetts where he had this first hand narrative of the 
events he witnessed in Texas published. He died in Florida in 1882. One of the rarest Texas items in 
English, just 2 copies have sold at auction in the last 30 years.  From the C. G. Littell Library with his 
bookplate. In a ¼ morocco clamshell case built for him with gilt rules on the boards and double gilt 
rules at the head and tail of the spine with “Field’s Texas – Boston 1836” stamped in gilt in between.  

 
 

6. [Americana].  Parker, Samuel. Journal of an Exploring Tour beyond the Rocky 
Mountains, Under the direction of the A.B.C.F.M. Performed in the years 1835, 36, 
37; containing a description of the Geography, Geology, Climate and Productions 
With a Map of Oregon Territory. Ithaca, New York: Published by the Author, 1838. 

 
$1,250. 

 
12mo. (7 3’4 x 5 inches), original cloth, printed paper label to spine, hinges cracked, slight fraying to 
head of spine, some foxing, covers faded,  slight tear to map.  With Lakeside Press green cloth 
slipcase. First edition narrative of the author’s journey west of the Rockies intended to promote “ . . . . 
a more extensive and particular knowledge . . . of the condition of that important section of our 
country.” Includes one plate in addition to a folding map of the Oregon interior that is “ . . . far more 
accurate than any which has heretofore been published.”  Also included is a “vocabulary” of English 
words and their translation into various Indian languages. From the C. G. Littell Library with his 
bookplate.  Mr. Littell was President of R.R. Donnelly, a large Chicago based corporation whose 
activities included publishing, printing and binding via the Lakeside Press.  His well known and 
important library was sold by Parke-Bernet in 1945.  

 
 

22 YR. OLD MAJ. WASHINGTON IN THE OHIO—WITH A MAP 
 

7.  [Americana].  THE GENTLEMAN'S MAGAZINE. JULY, 1754. By Sylvanus 
Urban, Gent. London: D. Hanry & R. Cave, 1754. 

$1,200. 
 
8vo. (8 1/8 x 5 1/8 inches) disbound, resewn into wrappers. A typical issue of this monthly publication 
devoted to topical, historical, financial, social and  literary goings on, the July, 1754 issue is notable 
for the inclusion of a summary of MAJOR GEORGE WASHINGTON'S JOURNAL OF HIS VISIT 
TO THE OHIO under the direction of Governor Dinwiddie. It occupies nearly two pages (pp. 321-
323) and is accompanied by an engraved folding map (9 1/4 x 12 inches) of the British American 
Plantations extending from Boston in New England to Georgia, by Eman Bowen. 
 
Published the same year as the first (Williamsburgh) edition, which has been long regarded as the 
most desirable eighteenth century American rarity, (the London edition was also published in 1754), 
this printing, with its contemporary map, was intended to inform the lay public about the situation that 
existed in the colonies between the French, the Indians and themselves. The Journal covers the period 
from 31 October 1753 to 16 January 1754 and records young Major Washington’s councils with the 
French forces on the Ohio and his contacts with the Indians west of the Alleghenies It is Washington’s 
earliest published work. For information about the Journal see: Church 999. Howes W134. Sabin 
101710. Streeter sale III, 1713. 
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A DEFENSE OF MONTANA VIGILANTES 
 
8. [Americana].  Dimsdale, Prof. Thos J.  The Vigilantes of Montana, or Popular 
Justice in the Rocky Mountains . . . being a correct and impartial narrative of the 
Chase, Trial, Capture and Execution of Henry Plummer’s Road Agent Band, 
together with accounts of the lives and crimes of many of the robbers and 
desperadoes, the whole being interspersed with sketches of life in the mining camps 
of the “Far West.” Virginia City, M.T.: Montana Post Press . . . , 1866. 

$16,500. 
 
16mo. (6 ½ x 4 ¾ inches), half red morocco over marbled paper boards, t.e.g.  228 pp. Minor notes 
and underlining in pencil on title page; two printer’s corrections to page 41. One of three variations of 
the first edition of the first book published in Montana, it is extremely rare and unusually fresh. The 
author wrote this work to record the history of Montana vigilantes and to defend their efforts as not 
only as necessary but also as proper. Vigilantism was a reaction to the lawlessness of the Montana 
mining camps and the author participated in the campaign to impose order.  

 

 
PURSUIT OF THE SIOUX AFTER CUSTER’S DEFEAT 

 
9. [Americana].  King, Charles. The Fifth Calvary in the Sioux War of 1876. 
Campaigning with Crook. Milwaukee: Sentinel Company, 1880. 

$10,500. 
 
Original printed wrappers showing slight age toning and otherwise very little wear in Lakeside Press 
slipcase. Matching Lakeside Press chemise with title, place and date gilt stamped on red morocco 
spine label. An exceptionally fresh copy of this extremely rare first edition account by an officer in the 
Fifth Calvary of the Sioux hostilities including the Calvary’s aggressive pursuit of the Sioux after 
learning of General Custer’s defeat. 

 
 

 
10. [Americana].  Pike, Albert. Prose Sketches and Poems, Written in the Western 
Country. Boston: Light & Horton, 1834. 

$3,250. 

 
12mo. (7 x 4 ½ inches), Lakeside Press ¾ blue morocco over blue cloth, 5 raised bands to spine, each 
band with contiguous gilt dots that create the appearance of a line, title gilt stamped in second 
compartment, author gilt stamped in fourth compartment, place and date gilt stamped in lowest 
compartment along with gilt tooling that appears also in 3 unoccupied compartments, slight wear to 
head and tail of joints, some foxing and browning; t.e.g. Although no mark of ownership is present, 
this book was owned by DeWitt O’Kieffe, a co-founder of the Chicago headquartered Leo Burnett 
advertising agency and a serious bibliophile. He died in 1979 and many volumes from his collection 
of western Americana now reside in the Lilly library.  
 
Born in Boston in 1809, Albert Pike became a general in the Confederate Army, a lawyer, poet, 
teacher, editor and author. In 1831, he began a westward migration and in St. Louis joined a group 
headed for Santa Fe. He commanded a brigade of Cherokees in the Civil War and led them at the 
Battle of Pea Ridge in 1862. He became an important and active Freemason and died in 1891. A 
statue of Pike can be found in Judiciary Square in Washington, D.C., the only Confederate officer so 
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honored. The author’s friend, Aaron B. Lewis, induced by the supposed “great riches” in “the 
province of New Mexico” undertook a trip there in 1831 from the Arkansas territory near Fort 
Towson on the Red River accompanied by a group of “Americans” and eleven Cherokees.  Pike 
describes this difficult trip, in part via Lewis’ daily accounts. Also described is an excursion the 
following year in which Pike joined Lewis in what has been called the first published account of a trip 
across the Texas panhandle. Pike provides a fascinating daily commentary of events and sights 
encountered along the way. The balance of the book consists of Pike’s poetry and descriptions of life 
in the Southwest.       

 
 

SUFFICIENT POPULATION FOR STATEHOOD? 
 
11. [Americana].  Report of the Committee, Appointed on the 29th of January last, to 
whom was referred the Census of the Inhabitants of the Territory north west of the 
river Ohio, With instructions to report whether any, and what measures ought, at 
this time, to be taken, for enabling the people of said territory to form a state 
government for themselves, to be admitted into the union, upon the same terms with 
the original states; and to whom were also referred, petitions from sundry 
inhabitants of that Territory on the same subject.  (Washington), 1802. 

$3,500. 
 
8vo. (8 ½ x 5 ¼ inches), ¾ brown morocco over maroon cloth, wear to joints; as new Report 
consisting of 18 pp. and one folding table. Report on the peoples and lands of the western territories 
that includes much fascinating data such as that no more than 6,000 inhabitants were resident in 1794, 
that nearly 554,000 acres had been sold for just over $1.1 million, and that by the time a constitution 
and state government could be formed, the requisite 60,000 inhabitants for admission into the union 
would live there.  The report recommends that planning begin for admission of this territory into the 
union.  A folding table shows the number of acres in 1801 located in the territory and the amount of 
taxes imposed upon them.   Rare.  

 
 

POLICE CAPTAIN, LEGISLATOR AND FELON 
 
12. [Americana]. McGowan, Edward. Narrative of Edward McGowan, including a full 
account of the author’s Adventures and Perils While persecuted by the San 
Francisco Vigilance Committee of 1856.  San Francisco: Published by the Author, 
1857.  

$7,500. 
 
12mo. (7 ¼ x 4 ½ inches), original pictorial wraps with small ink stains to margins of last 5 leaves not 
affecting text, small ink dots to corner of front wrap not affecting text, slight wear to extremities. In a 
Lakeside Press deep blue  ¼ morocco over blue cloth clam shell case with 5 raised bands to spine, 
each band with contiguous gilt dots that create the appearance of a line, with solid gilt rules on either 
side of the bands, title gilt stamped in second compartment,  date gilt stamped in lowest compartment. 
With matching blue cloth chemise. Although no mark of ownership is present, this book was owned 
by DeWitt O’Keeffe, a co-founder of the Chicago headquartered Leo Burnett advertising agency and a 
serious bibliophile. He died in 1979 and many volumes from his collection of western Americana now 
reside in the Lilly library.   
 
Born in Philadelphia in 1807, McGowan was elected to the Philadelphia legislature in 1847.  This 
position ended when McGowan stabbed a newspaperman. Ironically, he later managed to become 
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Philadelphia Captain of Police but a long career in law enforcement eluded him as he soon 
participated in a bank robbery. Fleeing to San Francisco in 1849, he remarkably became 
Commissioner of Immigrants and an Associate Judge.  In 1856, McGowan found himself again in 
trouble, this time indicted as an accessory to the murder of another newspaperman and fled to Mexico.  
He ultimately was acquitted and this book represents his defense.  Subsequently,  McGowan made his 
way to the gold mining camps of British Columbia where he became wealthy but, not surprisingly, he 
encountered more trouble and left Canada. The rest of his life was relatively uneventful and he died in 
San Francisco in 1893. 

 
 

FIRST ISSUE 
 
13. [Americana]. Harte, Bret. The Luck of Roaring Camp and Other Sketches. 
Boston: Fields, Osgood & Co., 1870.  

$650. 

 
8vo. (7 1/4 x 4 ¾ inches), plum cloth blind ruled on both boards; gilt lettering and decoration to spine. 
Skillful repairs to head and tail of spine. Rare first issue of the first edition containing 239 pages and 
with “Brown of Calaveras” omitted. In fleece lined calmshell case by The Lakeside Press with gilt 
lettering and decoration to red morocco spine label. From library of DeWitt O’Kieffe, a co-founder of 
the Chicago headquartered Leo Burnett advertising agency and a serious bibliophile. He died in 1979 
and many volumes from his collection of western Americana now reside in the Lilly library.   

 
 

FROM THE ORIGINAL ART DECO EXPO 
 
14. [Art Deco]. Janneau, Guillaume. Le Luminaire. Paris: Editions D'Art Ch. Moreau, 
1926. 
 

$800. 

 
Folio. Red cloth over gray and silver Art Deco decorated paper boards with red cloth strip at fore-
edge. Maroon lettering; fabric ties. Small tears to tail of joints. Contents laid-in as issued. Complete 
with French text and 48 plates showing over 100 electric lighting devices such as floor and table 
lamps, sconces & chandeliers exhibited at the 1925 Exposition Internationale Des Arts Decoratifs et 
Industriels Modernes held in Paris. This Exposition gave birth to the now popular term "Art Deco" 
and was of substantial historic importance in marking a dramatic shift in the evolution of artistic taste. 
Pictured are works by prominent artists whose reputation for excellence has survived to this day 
including Edgar Brandt, Maurice Dufrene, Jean Dunand,  Rene Lalique, Albert Cheuret and Jacques-
Emile Ruhlmann. Also laid-in is a 4 page May 1927 advertisement for "L'Albalite", contemporary 
electric lighting. Nice copy of a scarce item from a historically important fair.   

 
 

BRILLIANT ART DECO ILLUSTRATION 
 
15.  [Art Deco].  Fitzgerald, Edward. Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. London: John Lane 
the Bodley Head, 1922. 

                                                                                                                
$1,100. 
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4to. Black cloth over paper covered boards decorated in a black, white, gilt and orange Art Deco 
pattern. Gilt decoration and lettering to spine. Decorated ep. Slight wear to extremities. 24 full page 
tissue guarded color Art Deco illustrations by Fish; many other color decorations. 

 

 
ILLUSTRATED BY HARRY CLARKE, ART DECO GENIUS 

 
16. [Art Deco].  Goethe, Johann Wolfgang Von. Faust. London: G. Harrap & Co., 1925.  

                                                       
$1,750. 

 
4to. #576 of 1000 for England signed by Harry Clarke. Vellum backed boards. Slight "bubble" to 
spine; t.e.g. Near fine in fair original gray DJ with tears to extremities. Pictorial ep. Pages uncut tho 
two were opened roughly.  Bookplate of Robert and Gladys Koch. Gladys Koch was a prominent 
antiques dealer from the 1950's thru the 1980's. Robert Koch was the renowned art historian who 
specialized in Art Nouveau. 8 full page color illustrations in addition to numerous others in black and 
white by Harry Clarke, the unique Art Deco illustrator whose bizarre style reflects Beardsley's 
influence. Bright copy of an Art Deco masterpiece illustrated by one of its artistic geniuses. 

 
 

PORTRAITS OF GREAT ARTISTS 
 

17. [Art History]. Portraits and Lives of Eminent Artists With Medallion 
Illustrations Of Their Best Works Including Vandyk, Poussin, Snyders, Titian, 
Domenichino, Raphael, Durer, Guido, Annibale Caracci, &c. &c. &c.  London: J.J. 
Chidley, N.d. (1820’s). 

$525. 
 

4to. (11 x 8 3/4 inches), quarter green calf over green linen with green calf corners. Elaborately gilt 
decorated spine with red morocco title label and 4 raised bands; all edges marbled. Wear to 
extremities; light, widespread foxing, small hole in single tissue guard and  repaired small tear to 
margin of one leaf not impacting text. For each of the twenty-five artists represented, Mr. John Corner 
has produced an engraved portrait within a frame, after an existing painting or drawing. In the lower 
margin of each, he has reproduced a miniature of one of the artists' well known works, or a detail 
therefrom. Each tissue guarded engraving is opposite a short biography of the artist. The list of artists 
includes many of the world's best known painters from Europe and the United Kingdom: Vandyck, 
Titian, Raphæl, Durer, Holbein, Caracci, and Sir Peter Lely to mention but a few. An uncommon title. 

 

 

WITH HAND COLORED ETCHINGS 
 
18. [Art Nouveau]. Detouche, Henry. Les Peches Capitaux (the Seven Deadly Sins). 
Paris: Librarie Artistique Boudet Editeur, 1900. 
 

$950. 

 
Folio. #168 of 175. Recently rebacked with rust colored linen over original cream colored pictorial 
boards. 1" repair to front cover at lower fore edge.  Each of 7 deadly sins told via a previously 
unpublished poem and accompanied by full page tissue protected Art Nouveau colored aquatinted 
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etchings by Henry Detouche enhanced by hand applied watercolor and illumination. Typically Art 
Nouveau styled young women serve as the central subject of the illustrations. Similar work found in 
table of contents and front board where all of the 7 young women are depicted together. Each poem 
introduced by a title page containing a floral Art Nouveau border; each page of poetry contains an Art 
Nouveau border. A light and airy treatment with unusual and beautiful Art Nouveau illustration and 
decoration of a subject generally treated more somberly. Uncommon. 

 
 

FIRST MANIFESTATION OF ART NOUVEAU 
 
19.  [Art Nouveau] Mackmurdo, Arthur. WREN’S CITY CHURCHES, London: G. 
Allen, 1883. 

                                                                                                                                               
$1,500. 

 
First edition of this landmark book, famous for its art nouveau front board whose pattern is repeated 
on the ". . .title page that is generally regarded as the first manifestation of Art Nouveau." Rheims, 
Flowering of art nouveau, no. 519.  Tall 8vo., publisher's decorated boards over parchment spine with 
the title lettered in black. De-accessioned by an unappreciative library where it acquired the following 
symbols of prior ownership: a giant rubber stamp on the otherwise blank front free end leaf, a few 
small blind embossings, one on the frontispiece and one on the title, which also has the word "discard" 
discretely stamped in the margin, dampstain on back flyleaf and facing end paper, and inked number 
partially removed from spine. Scarce.                     

 
 

VAN DE VELDE'S FAMOUS ART NOUVEAU TITLE PAGE 
 
20. [Art Nouveau].  Nietzsche, Frederick.  Ecce Homo. Leipzig: Insel-Verlag, 1908. 
 

$1,500. 

 
Small 4to. #257 of 1100. Half vellum over grey boards, upper cover gilt-stamped with title in 
medallion designed by van de Velde, spine gilt-stamped with title. Wear to extremities, joints and 
front hinge starting; t.e.g. Brown eps with bookplate of Robert and Gladys Koch on front pastedown. 
Gladys Koch was a prominent antiques dealer from the 1950's thru the 1980's. Robert Koch was the 
renowned art historian who specialized in Art Nouveau. Interior clean and crisp with the famous Art 
Nouveau double title page by Henry van de Velde. 

 
 

WITH CARUCHET ILLUSTRATIONS 
 
21. [Art Nouveau]. Louys, Pierre. Byblis. Paris: A. Ferroud, 1901. 
 

$2,000. 

 
Small 8to. 3/4 green morocco over marble paper boards. Spine with gilt decoration with tan and 
brown leather onlays and gilt stamped title, author and date. Silk tie. t.e.g. Slight wear to extremities. 
Bound by De La Chaux & Durvand.  Number 198 of 200 copies printed on "papier velin d'Arches" 
and signed by Ferroud. Original wrappers bound in.  Occasional spotting, mostly on endpapers. 
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Bookplates of Albert Clairouin, and Robert & Gladys Koch, the prominent art historian who focused 
on the turn-of-the-20th century and his well-known antiques dealer wife. Wrappers beautifully 
illustrated by Henri Caruchet who also contributed magnificent pictorial and floral border decoration 
in vivid colors to nearly every page in the Art Nouveau style reminiscent of Alphonse Mucha.    

 
 

WILL BRADLEY ILLUSTRATIONS 
 
22. [Art Nouveau].  Crane, Stephen. War is Kind.  New York: Frederick A. Stokes, 
1899. 
 

$1,000. 

 
8vo. Grey paper boards with Bradley designed Art Nouveau decoration. Modest shelfwear at head of 
spine. Protected with mylar jacket. Printed on heavy grey paper with decorations and full page 
illustrations by Bradley. An unusually nice copy of this magnificent though fragile Art Nouveau 
masterpiece from American’s greatest graphic artist. 

 

 
WITH BEARDSLEY ILLUSTRATIONS 

 
23. [Art Nouveau].  Wilde, Oscar. Salome.  London & New York: John Lane, 1907. 
 

$1,000. 
 
8vo.  Famous Art Nouveau gilt decoration on green cloth cover with gilt lettering to cover and spine. 
Bookplate of Robert and Gladys Koch, he well known turn-of-the-20th-century art historian and she 
prominent antiques dealer, on front pastedown. Spotting to ep and flyleaves. Slight wear to 
extremities; t.e.g. 16 well known illustrations (one loose) by Aubrey Beardsley on Japanese vellum. 
When introduced, Beardsley created a sensation with his innovative and risque illustrations.    

 

 
ONE OF 100 COPIES 

 
24. [Art Nouveau]. France, Anatole. Clio. Paris: Calmann Levy, 1900. 
 

$1,000. 

 
8vo. Bound by Rene Aussourd, well known turn-of-the-century binder, in 3/4 morocco over paper 
covered boards. Spine with 4 raised bands, middle 3 compartments with single gilt rule, top and 
bottom compartments each have 2 gilt rules; title, author, date and place in gilt lettering on spine; top 
and bottom compartments with gilt arabesque decoration; middle compartment with gilt decoration 
and leather inlays; t.e.g.  Wraps bound in. Edition of 100 on Imperial Japan. Illustrations in color by 
Alphonse Mucha,  preeminent Art Nouveau book and poster designer; title page illustration similar to 
images often used by Mucha in poster design.  Fine copy of desirable item; particularly scarce in 
Imperial Japan.  
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SCARCE IN ANY EDITION 
 

 25. [Arts & Crafts]. Aldrich, Thomas Bailey. Friar Jerome's Beautiful Book. Boston & 
 New York: Houghton Mifflin and Company, 1896. 
 

$1,000. 
 

8vo. #9 of 250 copies of large-paper edition with special title page on Arnold hand made paper. 
Signed and dated by author Thomas Bailey Aldrich. Red leather with gilt decoration and lettering; 
t.e.g. 4 detached ties laid-in. Black and red text on french fold paper. Illustrations and borders in Arts 
& Crafts style. Bookplate of Robert and Gladys Koch on front pastedown. Gladys Koch was a 
prominent antiques dealer from the 1950's thru the 1980's. Robert Koch was the renowned art 
historian who specialized in Art Nouveau. Scarce limited edition in exceptional condition. 

 
 

FROM THE FOUNDER OF THE VALE PRESS 
 
26. [Arts & Crafts].  Khayyam, Omar. Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. London: Printed by 
The Ballantyne Press and sold by Hacon & Ricketts, 1901. 
 

$1,000. 
 
8vo., publisher's linen over blue cloth. Illustration and first page within woodcut borders showing Pre-
Raphaelite, Art Nouveau and Arts & Crafts influences designed and engraved by Ricketts. 310 copies 
on paper. 

 
 

ANOTHER FROM THE KELMSCOTT PRESS 
 
 
27. [Arts & Crafts]. Morris, William.  A Note by William Morris on his Aims in 
Founding the Kelmscott Press Together with a Short Description of the Press by S.C 
Cockerell & an Annotated List of the Books Printed Thereat. Hammersmith: 
Kelmscott Press, 1898. 

                                                                                                                                                
$2,250. 

 
8vo. (8 ¼  x 5 ¾ inches), tan linen over blue paper covered boards with title in black lettering on top 
board. Printed in Golden type with five pages in the Troy and Chaucer types in red and black with 
occasional elaborate initial letters in the Arts & Crafts style helped made popular by William Morris 
via his Kelmscott Press and his many other artistic endeavors. The “spread” consisting of the title page 
and facing frontis that was viewed by Morris as an extremely important design element of the book 
also is in an elaborate Arts & Crafts style featuring floral decoration and a Morris engraving of a 
Burne-Jones drawing. One of 525 paper copies. Front pastedown with bookplate, engraved by Emery 
Walker, the fine printer who worked with Morris at the Kelmscott Press before co-founding the Doves 
Press with Cobden-Sanderson, of John A. Spoor, famous Chicago industrialist whose collection was 
sold by Parke-Bernet in 1939 in the acclaimed sale of “The Renowned Library of the Late John A. 
Spoor.” A wonderful association copy in near fine condition. 
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AND ANOTHER KELMSCOTT 
 
28. [Arts & Crafts]. Ellis, F. S., Ed.  Penitential Psalms. An English Rymed Version of 
the Seven Penitential Psalms.  Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1894.  

                                                                                                                                               
$1,750. 

 
8vo. (8 ¼  x 5 ¾ inches), tan linen over blue paper covered boards with title in black lettering on top 
board. Printed in Chaucer type in red and black with elaborate floral borders and initial letters in the 
Arts & Crafts style helped made popular by William Morris via his Kelmscott Press and his many 
other varied artistic endeavors.  One of 300 paper copies. Fine.   

 
 

A FINAL KELMSCOTT OFFERING 
 
29. [Arts & Crafts].  The Romance of Syr Ysambrace. Hammersmith, 1897. 

                                                         
$2,500. 

 
8vo. (8 ¼  x 5 ¾ inches). Tan linen over blue paper covered boards with title in black lettering on top 
board. Printed in Chaucer type in red and black with floral initial letters in the Arts & Crafts style 
helped made popular by William Morris via his Kelmscott Press and his many other artistic endeavors. 
The “spread” consisting of the title page and facing frontis that was viewed by Morris as an extremely 
important design element of the book also is in an elaborate Arts & Crafts style featuring floral 
decoration and a black and white woodcut designed by Sir Edward Burne-Jones. One of 350 paper 
copies. Bookplate of Parke E. Simmons, noted bibliophile whose books were dispersed in 1937 at a 
sale called “The Splendid Library of the Late Parke E. Simmons.” Bookplate on front pastedown of 
Harry Buxton Forman who was an acclaimed authority on Browning, Shelley and Keats. 
Unfortunately, Forman later teamed with Thomas J. Wise to create and sell forgeries that rocked the 
antiquarian book world when unmasked through the use of modern technologies in the early 1930’s. 
A wonderful association copy in near fine condition.   

 
 

THE BEST FRENCH GILT STAMPING ON VELVET 
 
30. [Book Binding] Lady’s Portable Writing Portfolio N.p (Paris), N.d. (ca. 1850).   

                                                                                                                           
$1,950.                                                  

 
Lg. 4to. (11 3/8 x 9 1/4 inches), rich burgundy velvet, deeply stamped on both covers. Within a solid 
outer border, the design is composed of a wide, gold, seashell border (cadre “rocaille”). In each of 
the four corners there is a fully realized portrait of a young scholar reading or writing. On the inside 
front cover, printed in gold on coated white paper, set within a rococo floral design, we find the days 
of the week. On the inside rear cover, covered in heavy embossed white paper, are a set of three 
expandable pouches for correspondence: Lettres à répondre, Lettres répondues, and Notes diverses. 
The content of the portfolio consists of eight sheets of blotting paper sewn into matching white 
embossed paper. There are off settings from earlier use (blue and some black ink), but the portfolio is 
in excellent condition. It is preserved in a cloth clamshell case. Although this portfolio is not a book, it 
certainly was produced at the atelier of a highly skilled French (undoubtedly Parisian) bookbinder, 
around the middle of the nineteenth century. We have reviewed the literature dealing with French 
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decorative romantic bookbindings and cannot place the plaques used in its execution. Comparisons 
with the occasional surviving French bookbinding of this period, executed on velour, reinforce our 
opinion that this is a remarkable example of the bookbinders’ art at the height of the romantic era in 
bookbinding. 

 
 

ALTOGETHER UNTRIMMED AND UNOPENED 
 
31. [Book of Hours].  Officium B. Mariæ Virginis Nuper Reformatum. Antwerp: 
Officina Plantiniana, 1677. 

                                                                          $2,750. 
 

Thick 8vo., old style vellum over flexible boards, with wallet edges and leather ties; square spine with 
a gilt-stamped morocco title label. A SUPERB COPY of what is almost a miniature book. The 
bordered page size measures 72mm  by 45mm; with its margins in tact, the page sizes of this copy 
vary between 110mm by 77mm and 83mm by 47mm. The entire work is printed in black and red; 
there are numerous full-page engravings interspersed throughout the text. No copy has appeared at 
auction in the past fifteen years. The Houghton copy, which was TRIMMED, sold at Christie’s in 
1979 for nearly $400.  

 
 

PRINTED IN BLACK & RED WITH 94 EXCELLENT ENGRAVINGS 
 
32. [Book of Hours].  Officium Beatæ Mariæ Virginis, Pii v. Pont. Max. Iussu 
Editum. Nunc Pluribus Quam Hactenus Vmquam Figuris Aeneis Illustratum.  
Antwerp: Ex Officina Plantiniana apud B, Moretum, 1622. 

$2,150. 
 
Lg. 8vo. (9 1/4 x 7 inches), contemporary wine-colored turkey morocco with a simple but elegant 
binding design, the covers of which are composed of two connected vertical panels (one within the 
other), made up of gilt and dotted fillets; the spine echoes the cover design and is without title 
information. Some rubbing and wear to the joints and corners, but very solid and UNUSUALLY 
ATTRACTIVE. Board edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, a.e.g. 
 
Printed throughout in red and black ([40], 696, [3] pp.), the work is notable for the 57 full-page 
engravings (two of which are signed by Karel van Mallery [1571-1635]), and 37 smaller (less than 
half-page), engravings, the majority of which are either decorative or partly emblematic; none of the 
smaller engravings is signed. The engraver was a pupil of Antoine Wierix and a friend of Van Dyck, 
who painted his portrait twice. The text and the plates are RULED IN RED throughout. There are also 
many historiated letters (a few of which are black and red), and many large initial letters printed in red 
alone. There is a small paper repair to the blank margin of the title. The Calendar, which is printed in 
black and red, covers the years 1622-1644; the Little Office is accompanied by the usual components 
of a Book of Hours. "Pars altera" (p. [469]-696 includes the Passion narrative from the four gospels 
and other additions. An attractive, abundantly illustrated Book of Hours in an unusually handsome 
contemporary binding . RLIN notes a similar Plantin Press Book of Hours (1619) but with just 19 
unsigned full-page engravings at the Pierpont Morgan Library, and another similar Book of Hours 
(1629), woefully incomplete, at Emory University. In its sale of continental books (London. May 25, 
2000. Lot 119) Sotheby’s describes another copy of this edition in a fine binding attributed to Macé 
Ruette. Estimate £20,000-30,000. The Foyle sale (Christie’s London), July 11, 2000, lot 209, 
contained a copy of the same edition in another Macé Ruette binding which brought £21,150. 
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EARLY ENGLISH CALLIGRAPHY 
 

33. [Calligraphy].  Eaton, Anthony; Marple, John.  English Calligraphic Writing 
Manual,  1673. 

$4,500. 

 
4to. (12 x 8 inches) bound in 1956 in orange morocco with gilt stars forming 3 circles in each of 2 
rows that separate 3 ruled panels containing gilt lettering on front board; pattern repeated on back 
board without titling. 5 raised bands on spine with a single gilt star within each compartment and year 
in gilt at tail.  Binding signed by Arthur Johnson, author of 4 books on bookbinding.  Bookplate of 
Richard J. P. Burls on front pastedown. Linen backed leaves with elaborate calligraphy and “magic 
square” on last page.  

 
 

HARD TO FIND 16TH C. WRITING MANUAL 
 
34. [Calligraphy/Typography].  Tagliente, Giovantonio. LO PRESENTE LIBRO 
insegna la vera arte de lo Excele[n]te scrivere... Venice: Pietro de Nicolini da Sabio, 
1550.                                                                                                                                               
 

$5,250.  
 
8vo., recent decorated paper boards sewn over alum-tawed pigskin bands, preserved in a cloth 
clamshell case. Thirty-eight full-page specimens of letters cut in wood by Eustacio Celebrino, 
including a full-page woodcut of writing instruments and another of four allegorical scenes; there are 
elaborate decorative woodcut initials throughout and a full-page woodcut of an astronomer using a 
quadrant on the verso of the final leaf. A few of the pages are printed in reverse (i.e. white on black), 
instructions for the italic hand is in a centered format in the first portion of the book. The Rotunda 
alphabet is identical to that of Fanti. Page formats include alphabets, texts and alphabets, and writing 
instruction and alphabets. All borders made with ruled lines. The title has some light spotting and two 
tiny ink additions; it has been re margined at the bottom. Several other leaves have been mended at 
lower outer corners and the final leaf has been repaired at the bottom affecting the ruled border. 
Notwithstanding these minor flaws, this is a MOST DESIRABLE COPY of a class of books that 
invariably appear  (when they can be found!) in poor condition, having been used to death. 
 
Tagliente was a professional writing master employed by the Venetian Republic. The author of 
numerous books, including one on arithmetic (1515), a reading book, Libro Mæstrevole, which he 
undertook to teach anyone to read in about one month, a letter-writing manual, Componimento di 
parlimenti and the first book to distinguish between single and double-entry bookkeeping. Tagliente's 
writing manual, Lo Presente Libro, was innovative in the way he reproduced the written word through 
woodblocks. In his petition for the privilege to publish, he says, "I have invented, not without a good 
deal of labor and personal expense, a new way of printing every kind of letter that can be made by the 
living hand; not printing the usual way, but by a new method never used before in Venice or her 
territory." The book first published in 1524 was issued about thirty times in the sixteenth century. Of 
his style A. S. Osley writes, "He is in love with the bold flourish, the decorative touch of the pen. 
Some have criticized his swagger and exuberance; no one can deny his vitality." See: Bonacini 1834. 
Johnson, "Catalogue," Selected Essays, pp. 23-24. Osley, Luminiario, pp. 18-26. Osley, Scribes and 
Sources, pp. 57-59. Atkins, Masters of the Italic Letter, pp. 26-29. 
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A WONDERFUL 16TH C. WRITING BOOK 
 
35. [Calligraphy/Typography].  Amphiareo, Vespasiano.  OPERA di Frate Vespasiano 
Amphiareo da Ferrara.  Venice:  Alessandro Gardano, 1580. 

$4,750. 
 

Oblong 8vo., later vellum (19th C.), plain sides with a red and green morocco title labels and gilt 
decoration on the spine. In a leather-edged sliding case. A very nice copy with some of the expected 
wear; title-page guarded, colophon leaf repaired. Bookplates of Alphons Dürr and J. W. Six. First 
published in 1554, Amphiareo's one book held its position for an appreciable time and never 
deteriorated in point of production; in fact, its content remained essentially the same throughout its 
long publication history (an edition is said to have been published as late as 1620): typographic title, 
dedication to Principe Francesco Donato, four pages of brief instructions, followed by 48 plates 
(beginning with every-day hands followed by more exotic alphabets), at the end is a page on pen 
cutting and another on ink. Among the more original alphabets offered for the first time in an Italian 
writing manual is "a set of capitals derived from tree trunks; another is of heavy gothic initials, hung 
with grotesque masks and providing a scaffolding on which naked cherubs, monkeys, storks, and dogs 
engage in various activities; and the third displays rather hairy letters in black strapwork. The German 
influence is very strong here and reminds us that Venice was a terminus of the much used trade-route 
to the great commercial centers of Augsburg and Nurnberg. (Osley. Scribes and Sources. p. 99.)" 
Amphiareo, a Franciscan friar, was born at Ferrara and is said to have  taught writing for thirty years. 
This was his only book, the first edition of which is exceedingly rare (Johnson records only the British 
Library copy; Bonacini failed to locate a single 1554 edition). All editions of Frate Amphiareo's 
writing books are scarce and desirable. See: Bonacini 59. Morison. 72 Writing Books. pp. 42-43. 
Morison/Barker. Early Italian Writing-Books. pp. 89-92. Becker, D. The Practice of Letters. Nos. 18-
20. 

 
FIVE FINE SIGNED EXAMPLES “OFF HAND FLOURISHING” 

 
36. [Calligraphy/Typography].  Johnson, S. I.  Brilliantly Decorated Autograph Album.  
N.p., N.d. [1872]. 

$1,150. 
 
Oblong 8vo., (4 x 7 inches), contemporary full dark green morocco with decorative stamping on both 
covers; spine expertly rebacked to match. In this album of 102 leaves, there are (mostly) nicely 
inscribed sentiments, signed and dated during the summer months of the year 1872. Many of the 
signers are from the Hudson River valley; others come from as far away as the southern United States, 
the Midwest, and there are contributors from Cuba and Colombia. A number of the leaves have small 
added penwork flourishes, but the highlight of the album is a series of FIVE FINELY RENDERED 
PAGES of birds, executed in purple, blue, gold and brown ink; each one is signed, S. I. JOHNSON, 
PENMAN. They are large examples of full color “Off hand flourishing.” On the facing pages, drawn 
in brown ink, there are five more examples of large flourished details of birds. All ten examples are 
very similar in style and execution to entry No. 62 in the catalogue, Calligraphy & Handwriting in 
America: 1710-1962, which is credited to an unknown penman. The signed examples of birds by S. I. 
Johnson are EXCEPTIONALLY FINE. 
 
Because of the disparity of the residences of the signers combined with the dates on which they wrote 
their entries, one can conclude that the album was not a record of a trip undertaken by the album’s 
owner. Rather, it would seem that the book was signed either by visitors to his or her home, or, 
perhaps, it was signed by people who met (vacationed) at some watering place in New York. Also, 
because many of the pages are so meticulously inscribed it is possible that the people who signed the 
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book had a common interest in calligraphy (and were attending a meeting of a society or group who 
shared that appreciation). A handsome example of American folk art. Calligraphy & Handwriting in 
America: 1710-1962 Assembled and Shown by the Peabody Institute Library, Baltimore, Maryland. 
November, 1961—January, 1962. 

 
 

ART DECO TYPOGRAPHIC DESIGN 
 
37. [Calligraphy] Five Albums Containing 259 Leaves of Art Deco Alphabets and 
Numerals. N.p. [Paris], N.d. [ca. 1929-1930]. 
 

$27,500. 
 
Oblong 4to. (8 1/2 x 11 1/2 inches), four albums bound in cloth covered boards, one in wrappers; two 
with Paris shop labels: L Bourdillon, 56 rue de Rennes and A. Breffort, 88 Blvd. de Magenta. There 
are a total of 259 leaves including eight laid-in examples, six of which have (completed) tracing 
overlays. Two albums are consecutively numbered 1-68 and 69-126. A third is numbered 185-214. 
The other two are each numbered 1-50. 
 
In addition to the numerous versions of the alphabet—in upper case and lower case—there is a total of 
22 leaves of numerals. The entire work is accomplished in a variety of bright colored gouaches and 
silver and gold paint on heavy stock. The majority of typefaces fall into the Art Deco style. As Steven 
Heller and Louise Fili write in Deco Type: Stylish Alphabets of the '20s & '30s: "In the purest sense, 
Modern typography of the '20s and '30s is rooted in the rightness of certain basic forms: the circularity 
of a circle and the squareness of a square...it reflected the tempo of modern times—speed...[it]was a 
way to attain a rhythm that guided the reader's eye to the message." One can only guess whose albums 
these were, or for what purpose they had been created. Type designs? Samples for painted signs? An 
ad agency's in-house archive? Notwithstanding their genesis, it is difficult to imagine finding another 
collection like this. Included in the collection is a copy of L’Enseigne Commerciale, Duexième Partie, 
lithographped in color in Lyon. Also included is a copy of A B Z: More Alphabets and Other Signs. 
Edited by Julian Rothenstein and Mel Gooding. SF, 2003 

 
 

MAO'S IDEALIZED WORLD IN WOODCUTS 
 

38. [Chinese Propaganda]. Yuan, Ku. Selected Woodcuts.  N.p, N.p., N.d. (Ca. 1954). 
 

$525. 
 

Folio (14 3/4 x 10 1/2 inches). Tan buckram with gilt lettering stamped to cover and spine. Covers 
lightly soiled. 43 woodcuts in color and black and white by Ku Yuan depicting the idealized view of 
Communist China during Mao's reign. Laid in is separate table of contents originally containing 3 
language listing of the plates but only French remains. Chinese text. Uncommon. 

 
 

PRINTED ON BLUE PAPER BY BARBOU 
 

39. [Classics]. AULI FLACCI PERSII, D. JUVENALIS ET SULPICIÆ 
SATYRARUM. Nova Editio diligenter recognita. Paris: J. Barbou, 1776. 

$675. 
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8vo., full crushed mottled brown morocco with a triple gilt fillet border on both covers with tiny gilt 
flower heads in the corners; smooth spine with elaborate gilt decoration and two red morocco title 
labels. Board edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, a.e.g. An elegant English 19th century binding in 
ABSOLUTELY FINE CONDITION. There is a separate title-page [35] for the Satires of Juvenal 
along with a second engraved frontispiece [not in the collation], also by Duflos, who engraved the 
frontispiece opposite the main title. The pagination of the two works is continuous. Several head and 
tail-pieces which look especially fine on the BLUE TINTED PAPER. 
 
Aulus Persius Flaccus (34-62) was a Roman satiric poet, a friend of Lucan and much influenced by 
Horace. He is the author of six satires which expounded the tenets of Stoicism. Decimus Junius 
Juvenalis (60?-?140) was a satirist of Roman vices under the Empire. He is the author of sixteen 
satires, divided, as here, in five books, and include biting attacks on public manners and morals. 
Barbou was known for his fine printing of other classic authors; this is the first copy of his work on 
blue paper we have seen. There is no auction record for this work on either white or blue paper for the 
past 25 years. 
 
 

IN A HANDSOME NEOCLASSICAL VICTORIAN BINDING 
 

40. [Classics]. Horace. Quintus Horatius Flaccus, Works in Latin. London: William 
Pickering, 1829. 

$495. 
 

8vo. (5 3/4 x 3 3/4 inches) full roan diced russia with a double gilt fillet border surrounding a wide roll 
border made up of urns and foliage; spine with four raised bands with the title on a morocco label, the 
other compartments decorated with a large gilt urn surrounded by stars and flower heads. Board edges 
gilt, inner gilt dentelles; a.e.g. Slight wear to the corners. School prize bookplate from Eton on the 
front paste down. 
 
Latin edition of Horace based principally on the editions of Zeune, Gesner and Bothe. Said to be a sly 
but never insensitive man, a sometimes aloof lover of independence who was also a devoted friend of 
the emperor Augustus, of Mæcenas, and of Vergil, Horace was an Epicurean in good times and a stoic 
in adversity. Not in Keynes or in Pickering & Chatto catalogue on the publications of the Press. Just 
seven copies reported in OCLC: Harvard, Yale, Princeton, Brown, Stanford, Northwestern and Loras 
College. 

 
19TH C. PATTERNED CLOTH -- 20 VOLUMES 

 

 

41. [Collection] PUBLISHERS’ DECORATED BINDINGS - MARBLED, WOOD-GRAINED, 
POLKA-DOTS. V.p. (Various Publishers),V.d. 
 

$6,500. 
 

Altogether 20 volumes (5 marbled, 7 wood-grained, 8 polka-dots), ranging in size from approx. 6 1/8 
x 4 inches to 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches, in a variety of colors and patterns and textures. See: McLean, Ruari. 
Victorian Publishers’ Book-Bindings on Cloth and Leather. Berkeley, 1973. pp. 41, 106. 

 
19TH C. STRIPED CLOTH &C. –22 Volumes 

 

42. [Collection] Publishers’ Decorated Bindings - STRIPES, CHECKS &c. V.p. 
(Various Publishers), V.d. 
 

$5,750.  
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Altogether 22 volumes, ranging in size from approx. 4 1/2 x 3 inches to 11 1/2 x 9 inches, in a variety 
of colors and patterns, all in very fine condition.  See: McLean, Ruari. Victorian Publishers’ Book-

Bindings on Cloth and Leather. Berkeley, 1973. pp. 38-40. 

 

 

VARIOUS TEXTS BOUND IN 18TH C. DECORATED PAPER –39 VOLUMES 
 

43. [Collection] Thirty-seven Works BOUND IN BRONZE VARNISHED AND EMBOSSED 

BROCADE PAPERS, and BLOCK-PRINTED PAPER. V,p. (Various Publishers), V.d. 
 

$16,000. 

 

Altogether 39 items (four approx. 13 x 8 inches; 18 approx. 8 x 6 1/2 inches; nine approx. 7 1/2 x 3 
3/4 inches; four approx. 6 x 3 1/2 inches; three  approx. 4 1/4 x 2 1/2 inches). For the most part they 
are bound in Brocade Papers, often erroneously called Dutch Gilt Paper; these papers, printed and 
embossed in imitation of the rich brocades and damasks of the period, were mostly made in Augsburg, 
Germany. They bore designs and motifs ranging from animals, plants and flowers to religious 
subjects, professions and trades, historical events, and genre scenes, which were carved into the 
wooden blocks used to print the images in bronze varnish on plain or color-printed papers. Their 
maker often, but not always, signed the sheets in the border. They were used to cover pamphlets, 
scores, plays, poems, manuals and scholarly dissertations. The remainder of the collection is bound in 
Block-Printed Paper, which is the product of a printing process that relied upon the techniques 
employed in the printing of cotton fabrics, or chintz. Eighteenth-century block-printed papers were 
widely printed and used in Italy, Germany, France and England. 

 

RELIURES ET CARTONNAGES D'ÉDITEUR EN FRANCE AU XIXE SIÈCLE –
27 VOLUMES 

 
44. [Collection] PUBLISHERS’ DECORATED PAPER BINDINGS. Tours, Limoges, Rouen, 
et. al. (Mame, Barbou, Mégard, et. al.), v.d. 

$7,500. 
 

Altogether 27 vols. (22 approx. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 5 vols. approx. 5 3/4 x 3 3/4 inches). The books 
are all in the original publishers' bindings in the FINEST POSSIBLE CONDITION. They are better 

examples of the bindings described and pictured by Sophie Malavieille in her 1985 book, Reliures et 

cartonnages d'éditeur en France au XIXe siècle (1815-1865). Almost all of the books are either 
presentation or prize bindings, nine of which were given to a Miss Esther Charlotte Steinberg, then a 
student in France. Four of Miss Steinberg's books contain prize certificates, the other five bear dated, 
personal inscriptions from school friends: Lizzie Pollack, Leah Pratt, Clara Bush, Emma Anne Fisher 
and another. See: Malavieille. pp. 34-81. Color plates XII-XVI. See also: Catalogue 20 of "La Nef des 
Fous" Paris, Nov., 1994 for other publishers' bindings covered in Malavieille's book. 

 

RELIURES ET CARTONNAGES D'ÉDITEUR EN FRANCE AU XIXE SIÈCLE –16 VOLUMES 
 

45. [Collection] Publishers’ Decorated Cloth Bindings - FRENCH, AMERICAN, and 
ITALIAN. Tours, Paris, New York, et. al. (Mame, Louis Janet, Appleton, et. al.),. v.d. 
 

$4,800. 
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Altogether 16 vols. ( approx. 6 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches to approx. 10 x 8 inches). The books are all in the 
original publishers' bindings in the EXCELLENT CONDITION. Most are better examples of the 
bindings described and pictured by Sophie Malavieille in her 1985 book, Reliures et cartonnages 

d'éditeur en France au XIXe siècle (1815-1865). The presence in the collection of four American 
examples, one of which is bound in blue cloth the other in brown, is quite unusual. See: Malavieille. 
pp. 135-253. Color plates IV-XI. See also: Catalogue 20 of "La Nef des Fous" Paris, Nov., 1994 for 
other publishers' bindings covered in Malavieille's book. 

 
 

PUBLISHED FOR THE ILLUMINATOR 
 
46. [Color Plates].  [A'Kempis, Thomas].  Counsels Selected from the Imitation of 
Christ. Selected and Illuminated by K. K.  London: R. Hardwicke & G. Wakeling, N.d. 

 
$275. 

 
8vo., publisher's green cloth over beveled boards with gilt decoration and titling on the upper cover, 
repeated in blind on the lower cover; a.e.g. FIRST EDITION (there were copies bound in brown cloth 
as well, according to Waddleton). Tipped-in "Notice" and Errata Slip at the front. The compiler-
illuminator, a certain K. K. of Tunbridge Wells, has employed black-type for the central text, which is 
placed within a three-sided, decorative gothic double-border PRINTED IN GOLD, within which one 
line of text is printed in large red gothic type. The fourth outer gold border is composed of a floral 
vine. Each page has a decorated initial letter printed in red and complimentary line fillers. The chapter 
openers are further decorated with flowers, fruit and leafy vines in natural colors. A most attractive 
example of mid-Victorian chromolithography by an anonymous-but-pious person also responsible for 
a similar work entitled, The Changed Cross. See: Waddleton Chronology p. 166. 

 

  
IN THE PUBLISHER'S PRINTED BOARDS 

 
47. [Color Plates].  Beattie, George. JOHN O' ARNHA: to which are added THE 
MURDERIT MYNSTRELL and Other Poems.  Montrose: Printed for John Smith 
Bookseller, 1826. 

$975. 
 

Tall 8vo., publisher's printed gray boards reprinting a modified version of the title-page (the cover 
quotes excerpts from poems by Burns, Shakespeare and an anonymous poet; the title-page contains 
one poem longer poetic quotation, also anonymous). Spine with printed title and decoration. 
WONDERFULLY PRESERVED in a cloth chemise and folding case. 
 
Although the title-page refers to this as the "fifth edition" that attribution is questionable. The British 
Library records nothing before 1847; NUC records just three copies of this same 1826 edition, nothing 
earlier; the only auction record for the work dating  back to 1966 is for an edition of 1883.In addition 
to the appeal of these posthumously published poems in Scottish dialect (they first appeared in The 
Montrose Review), there are seven primitive, charming hand-colored etchings depicting witches, 
demons and dragons. Beattie (1786-1823), was the son of a Kincardinshire crofter who established 
himself successfully as an attorney at Montrose and in the end committed suicide from disappointment 
in love. His principal poems were contributed to the above mentioned Montrose Review. To find a 
copy of what must have been a very popular work in such fine condition is remarkable. 
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IN THE PUBLISHER’S ONLAID-DECORATED BINDING 
 

48. [Color Plates]. LES ROIS ET REINES DE FRANCE en Estampes... Paris: Maison 
Martinet --Haute Coeur, Freres, N.d. (ca. 1854). 

$675. 
 
Oblong 4to., publisher’s black pebbled cloth with outer blind-blocked borders. Filling most of the 
front cover is an oval cartouche composed of paired gilt swags and Royal coats-of-arms, some of 
which are decorated with colored paper onlays onlaid in gilt (Red, Blue, Orange and Green)., in the 
manner of the bindings described by Sophie Malavieille in her book, Reliures et cartonnages d’editeur 
en France au XIXe siecle (1815-1865). Rear cover with simple blind-blocked stamping; a.e.g. In fresh, 
bright condition.  
 
In 20 lithographed, hand colored plates, the work depicts the history of the French monarchy, IN 
COSTUME, beginning with the reign of Pharamond [420-428 A.D.], right on through to the Empire 
and the reign of Napoleon III and The Empress Eugenie [1853]. The attractive plates, signed by 
Eugene Lejeune, each show four or more of the royal figures, many of whom hold the emblems of 
authority in their hands. the accompanying text, which is occasionally lightly spotted, provides the 
necessary background. There is a Resume Chronologique at the end followed by two pages of 
publisher’s ads. A very NICE COPY of a very attractive book in the original publisher’s decorative 
binding. 

 
 

JESSIE KING POCHOIRS 
 
49. [Color Pochoirs]. Kipling, Rudyard. L’Habitation Forcee. Paris: Rene Kieffer, 1921. 

                                                                                                                  
$3,000. 

 
Small 4to. in snakeskin with blindstamped oval pictorial panels to each board, gilt lettering to spine; 
t.e.g. Number 273 of 500 on handmade paper. Bound by the publisher Rene Kieffer who also was a 
famous Parisian bookbinder. 28 magnificently executed and delicately colored pochoir illustrations by 
pre-eminent illustrator, Jessie M. King, to accompany this French language edition of Rudyard 
Kipling's story. Purple marbled end-papers. Fine. A beautiful copy of a scarce book. 
 
 

A VERY TALL COPY BOUND IN GOLD BLOCKED PAPER 
 

50. [Color Printing] SOLDINI, FRANCESCO MARIA. De Anima Brutorum 
Comentaria. Firenze: (Cajetan Cambiagi), 1776. 

$6,850. 
 
Tall 8vo. (8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches), bound in 18

th
 century yellow and gold brokatpapier wrappers with a 

square spine; the paper is signed by Johann Christoph Ledergerber (see Hammerle. Buntpapier. 
Munich, 1961). Preserved in a custom morocco-backed clamshell case. Fine.  
 
First edition of a curious work that deals with, among other things, a pre-Darwinian theory of 
evolution and  Vegetarianism (one of the earliest books on the subject). The author also wrote a 
history of the Reformation as well as a study of Florentine philosophy. Each of the 256 pages of text is 
set within an attractive decorative border; there are typographical tailpieces at the end of the chapters, 
each of which opens with a large (2 1/4 x 2 inch) historiated initial printed from copper plates in  
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brown, which contrasts nicely with the facing full page plates. The title-page, too, is printed from 
copper in brown. But the outstanding feature of the book is the eight full page color, printed in blue 
(like those in the the A.R.A Hobson copy, sold at Sotheby's on 10 November 1975). The plates depict, 
almost surrealistically, all manner of animals and mythological creatures: shellfish invading the land, 
beasts, dragons, insects, etc. The order and placement of the plates varies from copy to copy as do the 
colors in which they appear: the historiated initials in this copy are all printed in brown as is the title-
page, while the full-page plates are all in blue. This is an exemplary, very large copy of an 
uncommon book preserved in a most appropriate contemporary binding. See NYPL (Spencer 

Collection , II,. p. 431.). Also: Brunet V. 427.  
 
 
 

IN FINE CONDITION 
 

51. [Dance of Death] [Crusius, Louis]. The Antikamnia Calendar for 1900. St. Louis: 
(Antikamnia Chemical Co.), 1899. 

 
$1,995. 

 
Six ll. (10 x 7 inches), printed in color lithography on one side and in black and white on the verso. 
Each page has two punched holes for stringing; the holes are perfect.  Each page serves two months 
with a different illustration. In fine condition. This calendar is one of five, beginning in 1897 and 
ending in 1901, with entirely different illustrations for each year by Dr. Louis Crusius, who died in 
1898 but left watercolors for calendars through 1901 (although the last was a reduced version 
consisting of just four leaves). The calendars were provided by the Antikamnia Co. as a Christmas 
promotional gift to doctors, and were revolutionary in medical advertising. Antikamnia Calendars 
(when they are found at all!), are usually offered incomplete or in poor condition, with considerable 
fading and almost always with the punched holes at the top torn. They were, after all, ephemeral and 
most of them were simply used up. This is an excellent specimen, rarely seen thus. 

 
 
 

IN VERY FRESH CONDITION 
 

52. [Dance of Death] [Crusius, Louis]. The Antikamnia Calendar for 1899. St. Louis: 
(Antikamnia Chemical Co.), 1898. 

$2,250. 
 
Six ll. (10 x 7 inches), printed in color lithography on one side and in black and white on the verso. 
Each page has two punched holes for stringing; the holes are perfect. March/April has a bit of staining 
in the top left corner, otherwise the set is very fine. Each page serves two months with a different 
illustration. This calendar is one of five, beginning in 1897 and ending in 1901, with entirely different 
illustrations for each year by Dr. Louis Crusius, who died in 1898 but left watercolors for calendars 
through 1901 (although the last was a reduced version consisting of just four leaves). The calendars 
were provided by the Antikamnia Co. as a Christmas promotional gift to doctors, and were 
revolutionary in medical advertising. Antikamnia Calendars (when they are found at all!), are usually 
offered incomplete or in poor condition, with considerable fading and almost always with the punched 
holes at the top torn. They were, after all, ephemeral and most of them were simply used up. This is an 
excellent specimen, rarely seen thus. 
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BY FAR THE RAREST OF THE THREE 
 
53. [Dance of Death] [Crusius, Louis]. The Antikamnia Calendar for 1898. St. Louis: 
(Antikamina Chemical Co), 1897. 

 
$2,450.  

 
Six ll. (10 x 7 inches), printed in color lithography on one side and in black and white on 
the verso. Each page has two punched holes for stringing; the original string is present, 
but the first leaf is detached, otherwise the set is extremely fine. Each page serves two 
months with a different illustration. This calendar is one of five, beginning in 1897 and 
ending in 1901, with entirely different illustrations for each year by Dr. Louis Crusius, 
who died in 1898 but left watercolors for calendars through 1901 (although the last was a 
reduced version consisting of just four leaves). The calendars were provided by the 
Antikamnia Co. as a Christmas promotional gift to doctors, and were revolutionary in 
medical advertising. Antikamnia Calendars (when they are found at all!), are usually 
offered incomplete or in poor condition, with considerable fading and almost always with 
the punched holes at the top torn. They were, after all, ephemeral and most of them were 
simply used up. This is an excellent specimen, rarely seen thus. 

 
 

19TH C. DANCE OF DEATH WITH SCHARFFENBERG WOODCUTS 
 

54. [Dance of Death]. Der Todten-Tanz . . . La Danse Des Morts . . ., Basel (Chez 
Maehli-Lamy), 1843.                                                                               
 

$625. 
8vo., three-quarter morocco over marbled boards, with the title stamped in gilt on the spine, 
extremities lightly rubbed. This bilingual edition begins with a short history of the subject, followed 
by a series of woodcuts portraying the usual array of humankind confronting Death personified. A 
number of the plates bear the initials GS along with a rendering of a knife to signify the name of the 
wood cutter, George Scharffenberg, who first cut these images into wood in 1576. As Aldred Warthin 
[The Physician and the Dance of Death] points out, "Most of these [18th century editions by de 
Mechel] have 41 woodcuts [as does ours], 27 from Holbein, 7 from the Basel Totentanz, and 7 
probably from the Totentanz in Berne...Numerous cheap reproductions of these were issued in Basel 
during the first half of the nineteenth century." Our edition has cuts that measure a generous 4 3/8 x 3 
inches and are close copies of the originals. In over thirty years of searching, it is the very first copy of 
this edition we have seen. See: Warthin. p. 83-84 [illustrations], and 89. Not in Minns. 

 
 

 
IN QUITE A FINE BINDING 

 
55. [Dance of Death] The Dance Of Death Painted By H. Holbein And Engraved By 
W. Hollar [bound with] The Dance Of Macaber.  (London: James Edwards, 1789).  
    

                                                                                                    $2,150. 
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8vo., very handsome full polished calf with a series of decorative borders (gilt and blind) in the 
manner of Edwards of Halifax; spine with five raised bands and a black morocco label with gilt and 
blind decoration within the compartments. A.e.g., pink endleaves. 
 
Based upon Holbein's original 15th century designs, Wenceslaus Hollar, the Bohemian etcher born in 
Prague in 1607 created copper plates for his own Dance of Death. In 1647 an edition of 30 
copperplates was brought out in London; another edition from these plates was published in 1651. The 
plates then disappeared from sight until the late 18th century when several editions from the "newly 
discovered" plates began to appear. The copperplates apparently came into the hands of an English 
family of nobility, from whom the bookseller, Edwards, obtained them. We have compared the plates 
of our edition with the plates of the ALSO SCARCE 1804 edition (printed by C. Whittingham for 
John Harding) and with the more common 1816 edition (printed by B. McMillan for J. Coxhead) and 
notice unmistakable differences in small details, which may be the result of the copperplates having 
been "rebitten with great care," according to Douce, or entirely recut. The title-page of our edition 
carries no place, date of publication, or publisher's name. We have inferred, however, that is it the 
1789 printing of the plates (before the rebiting); the 1794 Edwards edition (See: No. 249 in the Minns 
Catalogue) is described thus, "Printed from the original plates rebitten with great care to prevent injury 
in the retouching."  See: Warthin, A. The Physician of the Dance of Death. pp. 72-76. Douce, F. 
Holbein's Dance of Death. pp. 111-113. 
 
 

WITH 61 UN-HOLBEINESQUE ENGRAVINGS 
 

56. [Dance of Death] Meyer, Rudolf & Conrad. Die menschliche Sterblichkeit under 
dem titel Todten Tanz in LXI original kupfern, von Rudolf und Conrad Meyern 
beruhmten kunstmahlern in Zurich abermal herausgegben... Hamburg und Leipzig, 
1759. 

$3,950. 
 
Sm. 4to. (8 1/8 x 6 inches), 19

th
 century three-quarter  vellum over paper sides; head of spine slightly 

chipped, stamped spine label, faded. All edges stained red. This Dance of Death first appeared in 1650 
as The Mirror of Death, "...with 60 appropriate Copperplates, spiritual superscriptions, and moving 
songs of Death, arranged for four voices, formerly commenced by Rudolf Meyer of Zurich, &c. but 
now brought to an end and completed by, for the awakening of a necessary consideration of death, a 
contempt of earthly vanity, and a love of blissful eternity, by Conrad Meyer of Zurich, of whom are to 
be had. Printed at Zurich by John Jacob Bodmer, MDCL." Some of the plates engraved by Rudolf 
bear the date 1637. He died in 1638. A second edition was brought out by Bodmer in 1657. In 1704, 
under the title Erbaulicher Sterb-Spiegel, an edition with a different text and 57 copperplate copies 

was brought out in Augsburg, and according to Aldred S. Warthin [The Physician of the Dance of 

Death. p. 70]," The copies are inferior to the originals and show some changes."  
 
For this edition many of the original plates were used and added to, and [according to Francis Douce, 
The Dance of Death. Lon., 1833. p. 150], "The prolegomena are entirely different from those in the 
other edition, and an elaborate preface is added, giving an account of several editions of the Dance of 
Death...The etchings have been retouched, and on many the date of 1637 is seen, which had nowhere 

occurred in the first edition here described." We have done a careful comparison of the two editions, 
noting numerous small changes between the plates, mostly having to do with the dates and signatures 
on the individual images. There are, however, two significant differences that deserve comment. Plate 
33, Koch, is altogether different than that of the 1650 first edition. In Plate 24, Schaffner, the right foot 
of the woman holding the child in her arms has been enlarged and extended into the margin of the 
plate. This work was the first to break away from the slavish imitation of Holbein, according to 
Warthin, both as to subject and treatment. Most of the subjects are wholly original in conception, and 
even those borrowed from Holbein are treated so differently that the resemblance is slight. They are 
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on the whole beautifully executed and full of interest. The plates are irregularly numbered (but the 
folio numbers are in the correct sequence), but total sixty, plus the engraved frontispiece, making 
sixty-one. A handsome and scarce Dance of Death, not easily found these days [The Minns 
Collection contained two copies of the 1650 edition and neoone copy of this edition, No. 444]. See 
also: Brunet III 1690. Faber du Faur 454. Græsse IV p. 513. Hofer. Baroque Book Illustration. p. 39 
(and Fig. 115). Briesmeister, Dietrich. Bilder des Todes. Unterschneidheim, 1970. Plates 51-55. 
 
 

THE ORIGIN OF THE TERM DANSE MACABRE 
 

57. [Dance of Death] Le Fèvre, Jehan, de Ressons. Le Respit de la Mort... Paris: 
(Antoine Labarre for Alain Lotrain), 7 October 1533. 

$12,500. 
 
8vo. (5 3/4 x 4 inches) in a retrospective somber binding of full crushed black oasis niger with double 
blind fillet borders and a small central panel similarly defined, containing yet another smaller 
rectangular panel in which an oval surrounds a blind blocked skull and crossed bones; a.e.g. 
 
The work consists of 68 un-numbered leaves (A-H

8
 I
4
); there are two woodcuts (2 x 2 3/4 and 2 x 2 

1/2 inches) within the text, and a full-page printer's device at the rear (see: Renouard 534). The title-
page is printed in black and red; the text is handsomely printed in lettre bâtarde. The Latin Preface 
(which opens with an inch-high criblé initial), and the side notes are set in Roman type. Altogether a 
very handsome and genuinely rare book (see below). The Respit de la Mort (“Respite from Death”), 
which dates to about 1376 or soon thereafter, survives in several manuscript copies, attesting to its 
continued popularity. There are just two published editions, of which there are two copies known of 
each edition (not including the copy being offered). The poem was first printed by Antoine Vérard in 
1506 (Macfarlane 83 and Moreau 105, which locates only the copies in the Bibliotheque Nationale 
and the British Library). Our edition, the second, with comments by Jean Beaufilz, is found only at the 
Musée Condé, in Chantilly, and in the Herzog August Bibliothek, in Wolfenbüttel. Written by Jehan 
Le Fèvre, a lawyer in the Paris Parliament (best known through his translation of the Lamentations of 
Matheolus), a notoriously misogynistic 13-th century poem first printed by Vérard in 1492, Le Respit 

de la Mort was written soon after he recovered from a near fatal illness. On folio G
5
r we find the lines: 

 
Je fis de Macabre la danse 
Qui tout gent maine a sa trace 
E a la fosse les adresse 
 
In his chapter, "The Origin and Meaning of the Dance of Death," James M. Clark (The Dance of 

Death in the Middle Ages and the Renaissance) writes: "Everything hangs on the interpretation of the 
first line. Some critics, and among them Gaston Paris, took it to mean that Le Fèvre wrote a poem on 
the Dance of Death. Nothing is known of such a poem. What we do know is that Le Fèvre wrote Le 

Respit de la Mort soon after a serious illness. It is, therefore, reasonable to suppose, and many writers 
share this view, that the poet is referring in this passage to a recent illness, and means that he had a 
narrow escape from death...Incidentally this is the earliest example of the word macabre." This 
popular 14

th
-century French poem, composed following the author’s recovery from a grave illness, has 

the distinction of containing the first use of the word macabre as well as giving rise to the origin of 
the term The Dance of Death.  See: Clark. pp. 90-93. Brunet III, 922. Moreau IV, 742 (locating only 
two copies, as above). 
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DICTIONARY USED BY WWII SE ASIA NAVAL INTELLIGENCE 
 
58. [Dictionary, Maylay-English]. Wilkinson, R. J. A MAYLAY-ENGLISH 
DICTIONARY (ROMANISED). Greece: Printed by Salavopoulos and Kinderlis, 1932.  

 
$1,000. 

  
4to. (11 x 9 inches). Blue cloth with gilt lettering and 4 gilt rules stamped to spine and owner’s name 
and rank gilt stamped to top board. Slight wear to extremities. Bound for use by US Naval Intelligence 
during WWII. Two hole punches present from earlier intention to use in looseleaf binding.    
 
The Preface explains that when Wilkinson first joined the UK Government Services in 1889, learning 
the local language was a pathway to advancement.  He began with the limited language resources then 
available and in 1895, a colleague suggested working together to produce a dictionary. This work 
began with the compilation of many phrases and idioms including 15,000 from the Hikayat Abdullah 
(see item 95, below). Wilkinson describes the substantial challenges encountered along the way, many 
of them attributable to the limited materials then available.  Printing of the first part began in 1901 but 
Wilkinson’s troubles were not over as he describes via anecdotes. This volume was issued to 
Lieutenant Commander W. M. Morgenroth of the US Navy for intelligence use during WWII. We 
have not found another copy  of this early edition available for purchase.  
 
 
 

16th C. HAND COLORED WOODCUTS AFTER DÜRER’S SMALL PASSION 
 

 

59. [Dürer’s Passion] Luther, Martin. Das Symbolum de Heyligen Aposteln, darinnen 
der grun(d) unsers Christlichen Glaubens gelegt ist, ausgelegt. Nuremberg: (Valentin 
Geissler), [1548?]. 
 

bound with; 
 

[_________________] Solis, Virgil. Passio, unsers Herrn Jesu Christi, Auss den vier 
Evangelisten gezogen, Mit schönen Figuren gezieret. Nuremberg: (V. Geissler), 1563. 

 
$21,500. 

 

Two vols. bound in one. 8vo. (5 1/2 inches x 3 7/16 inches) in twentieth century vellum over stiff 
boards. The first work, 14 leaves,  A-B8, lacks the final two blanks (as does the copy in the Beinecke 
Library copy); the second work, 55 leaves, A-G8, without the final blank (we were unable to trace 
another copy of this work). Each work with an historiated woodcut title-page, trimmed a little closely 
along the fore edge, the former lettered in black, the latter in black and red. The 12 plates and the title-
page in the first work and the 50 plates and the title-page in the second work with fine "gouache-like" 
CONTEMPORARY COLORING. In the Passion, the plate "Christ Crowned with Thorns," [Peters 
2.34 (317)] is repeated in place of the plate, "The Flagellation," [Peters 2.33 (317)] which has been  
omitted. 
 
The 62 woodcuts (not counting the title-pages) that comprise the two books are the product of the 
workshop of Virgil Solis and bear his monogram. It is likely that the two works were intended to be 
bound together. The first work, Das Symbolum, depicts the apostles as large figures standing in the 
foreground, set against small scenes of their martyrdom in the background. Eight of the 12 apostles 
are depicted holding a book. The Illustrated Bartsch: German Masters of the Sixteenth Century: Virgil 

Solis: Intaglio Prints and Woodcuts, Edited by Jane S. Peters DOES NOT mention these prints nor 
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does she refer to the editions of the book in which they appeared. Nagler lists three editions of the 
book: 1553 (with a slightly different title), 1558, and one undated edition. OCLC catalogues two 
copies, the aforementioned Yale copy and a copy in the Pitts Theology Library at Emory University, 
which cites the year of publication as 1548. The title-page of our copy conforms with the Yale and 
Emory copies. There are NO COPIES of the work listed in the British Library, Fairfax-Murray or in 
Adams. 
 
The Passio is a VERY SCARCE series of woodcuts from the Solis shop, freely based on the small 
woodcut Passion of Albrecht Dürer (1511). The first eleven cuts are from the Old Testament (the 
Creation, Adam and Eve's expulsion from the Garden of Eden, Moses receiving the tablets, etc.), 
plates 12-49 are familiar scenes from the Passion (from the Annunciation to the Resurrection), the 
final plate depicts King David on his knees praying. Their exquisite execution in wood is made all the 
more dramatic by the addition of bold and spirited contemporary coloring. There is a 1552 Geissler 
edition [reproduced in the Illustrated Bartsch 2 (317)] with a different title-page, and Nagler says that 
their are Geissler editions of 1553 and 1558; BMC lists the 1552 and 1560 Geissler editions. All 
editions of the work are extremely scarce, and colored copies are VIRTUALLY UNOBTAINABLE. 
Auction records and dealers' catalogues fail to record a single complete copy—colored or uncolored—
in the past 50 years. Not in Faifax-Murray or in Adams. 
 
Virgil Solis was born in 1514. He died in Nuremberg in 1562 and little is known about his origins and 
training.  From 1540 he and his workshop created over 2000 prints and drawings. Most are signed 
with his monogram and many are dated. O'Dell-Franke note that during his later career the monogram 
simply certified that the work was made in his shop though not necessarily by the master himself. 
Throughout his career Solis borrowed liberally artists such as Schön, Pencz, Peter Flötner, Albrecht 
Dürer, Hans Sebald Beham and other German and Italian masters. Solis's prints illustrate a remarkably 
diverse range of popular subjects, including series—the nine worthies, the first twelve Roman 
emperors, the seven planets, the twelve Apostles, the Passion, etc.—hunting scenes, representations of 
soldiers, and even a deck of 52 playing cards. He switched effortlessly from depicting contemporary 
fashion to fanciful Roman attire. Solis achieved considerable fame within his lifetime for the quantity 
and diversity of his prints. His woodblocks and plates continued to be printed by his publishers, his 
sons and by Balthasar Jenichen, making his designs readily available to other European artists well 
into the mid-17th century. Peters. (The Passio. 1552). 2(317). Nagler 267ff. O'Dell-Franke. 
Kupferstiche und Radierungen aus der Werkstatt des Virgil Solis. Andresen, A. Der deutsche Pientre-

Graveur. Vol. I. and "Die Holzschnitte des Virgil Solis." Archiv für zeichenden Künste. pp. 316-363.  
 
 

WOODCUT OF THE PRINTER'S SHOP ON THE TITLE-PAGE 
 

60.  [Early Printing]. Cicero. Paradoxa. M.T. Ciceronis Ad M. Brvtvm. Cum F. Sylvii 
Ambiani Commentariis. Paris: Jodocus Badius Ascensius, 1532. 
 

$1,450. 
 

Sm. 4to. (8 1/8 x 5 8/16 inches), recently bound in the antique style in full tobacco color goat with 
triple blind ruled borders surrounding a narrow scroll border, which is bordered by a pair of blind 
fillets; plain spine with blind-blocked horizontal bands. A large copy with a few underlinings, a touch 
of occasional spotting, including a small black ink spot on the title; the last four leaves of the b 
signature roughly opened along part of the extreme bottom margin; otherwise a very attractive copy of 
an uncommon edition. 
 
Cicero's stoic maxims, dedicated to Brutus, with commentary by Franciscus Sylvanus are here applied 
to everyday life. Not only Rome's greatest orator, Cicero was perhaps its most articulate philosopher, 
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and through his philosophical treatises he helped make Latin a strong, yet surprisingly flexible, vehicle 
for logical speculation. 
 
This edition was printed by Josse Bade (1462-1535), a Fleming who moved to Paris and Latinized his 
name to Jodocus Badius Ascensius. He is the first of three great French printer-scholars (the other two 
are Henri Estienne and Geoffroy Tory), who were enamored of humanism and worked to spread 
abroad the works of classical authors. Led by Bade, they each resolutely broke with French gothic 
tradition, and employed for their publications the beautiful roman types created by Janson and Aldus 
Manutius. Moreau locates copies in the British Library, the Bibliotheque National, the Laurentian 
Library (Florence) and in the Folger. Not in Adams. No copy located on OCLC First Search.   
 
 

PRINTED BY JEAN DE TOURNES 
 

61. [Early Printing]. Espence, Claude d'. TRAICT´CONTRE L'ERREUR VIEIL 
RENOUVELLÉ, DES PREDESTINEZ. Lyons: Jean de Tournes, 1548. 

$1,750. 
 

8vo., full contemporary calf with two sets of triple blind fillet borders forming a large central 
compartment, with small gilt fleurons in each corner and a large one in the center. The spine, which 
has been artfully rebacked, has five raised bands with gilt fleurons in each compartment. Corners and 
endleaves renewed. A VERY NICE EXAMPLE OF A RENAISSANCE BOOK OF THE PERIOD 
with de Tournes' Viper woodcut device on the title (Cartier 2E), foliated and grotesque woodcut 
initials, arabesque headpieces and culs-de lampe. 
 
This work on predestination is one of the earliest works of the author (1511-1571), a Catholic 
theologian and rector of the Sorbonne. D'Espence was one of the most genuinely ecumenical figures 
of his time in French religious life. He was a moderate who truly believed in the possibility and 
desirability of a reunion between Rome and the Protestants, and was an outspoken opponent of 
persecution. Predictability, he was the subject of many attacks from both sides of the schism and 
played a significant role in the Colloquy of Poissy (1561). See: Cartier 113. Not in Adams, BM. 
NUC/RLIN/OCLC cite Harvard, the Folger and the Smithsonian only. 

 
 

626 WOODCUTS & LARGE FOLDING PLATES 
 

62. [Eccentric Printing]. Gent, Thomas, Printer ÆT. 70. THE MOST DELECTABLE, 
SCRIPTURAL AND PIOUS HISTORY OF THE FAMOUS AND MAGNIFICENT 
GREAT EASTERN WINDOW (According to Beautiful Portraitures) IN ST 
PETER'S CATHEDRAL...  York: Impressed for the Author, 1762. 

$1,850. 
 

Lg. 8vo., dark brown 19th century calf, rebacked, with a red morocco title label. First edition, second 
issue (i.e. with the view of the Minster on p. 70 not a paste-over). With the large folding frontispiece 
of the East Window (21 1/2 x 15 inches) HAND COLORED (usually left uncolored), with a 
DUPLICATE List of Subscribers at the back, with the COMPLETE Index and Tables (often found 
incomplete) at the back, AND with the 4-page prospectus for the History of the Ancient Militia in 
Yorkshire, followed by a List of Books printed and published by the author.  
 
A brilliant, original book that appears to be a product of the sixteenth century rather than of the late 
eighteenth, with its irregular typography, misalignment of type and decorative rules, and the primitive 
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quality of the woodcuts. Gent conspicuously lists his age [Æt. 70] beside his name on the title-page, 
and on one of the fold-out plates [Æt. 65], leading one to believe that the author-publisher sought to 
lend a certain appearance to his books and prints. The Concise DNB describes Gent (1693-1778) as 
follows: "Printer and typographer; member of the Stationers' Company and admitted to freedom of the 
city, 1717; employed in Fleet Street by Henry Woodfall and Samuel Richardson; settled at York 1724, 
being the only printer in the city and county; printed his own histories of York (1730), Ripon (1734), 
and Hull (1735); set up the first press at Scarborough; died in great poverty." For all that, a most 
appealing and curious book in fine, fresh condition, and with the plate of the east window 
WONDERFULLY COLORED. 

 
HEBREW PRAYER BOOK BOUND IN 19TH C. VIENNA 

 
63.  [Fine bindings].  Machsor (Prayers for the Holidays). Pt. II. Vienna: A v. Schmid, 
1836. 
                                                                                                                                     $750. 

 
8vo., full crimson straight-grained calf; the covers are decorated in a neo-classical style with four 
triangular green corner onlays and an oval green onlay in the center, all elaborately gilt bordered and 
tooled. The smooth spine also has two onlays, one for the title and one for the volume number, and is 
heavily gilt decorated. Bright green coated paper endleaves; a.e.g. A very handsome example of 
Viennese period bookbinding, on one volume (of two) of a utilitarian Prayer Book almost always 
found in a simple black binding. 

 
 

IN HANDSOME CRIMSON MOROCCO BY THE CLUB BINDERY 
 
64. [Fine bindings].  Lethaby, W. R. MEDIÆVAL ART FROM THE PEACE OF 
THE CHURCH TO THE EVE OF THE RENAISSANCE: 312-1350. London & New 
York:  Duckworth and Scribners, 1904. 

$675. 

 
8vo. (7 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches), bright crimson morocco with the covers divided into nine panels; the 
binder has filled each corner square with an elaborate combination of tools that almost resembles a 
flower head; the four central panels (which now form a cross) are left undecorated. Spine with five 
raised bands and tasteful gilt decoration that complements the cover design. Board edges gilt, inner 
gilt dentelles, t.e.g., signed on the lower front turn-in: THE CLUB BINDery. FIRST EDITION. Sixty-
six full-page plates, 124 figures and a useful Index make this a very readable account of an important 
but not all-that-well-known period of more than one thousand years. In its 315 pages, the book deals 
with the two chief styles of mediæval art, the eastward culmination, or the Byzantine school,  and the 
western, or Gothic. A fine copy, beautiful bound by one of America's best turn of the century 
bookbinders. 

 
230 EXTRA ENGRAVED ILLUSTRATIONS 

 
65. [Fine bindings].  THE HOLY BIBLE...[AND] THE WHOLE BOOK OF 
PSALMS: Collected into English Metre, by Thomas Sternhold, John Hopkins, and 
others. London: John Bill & Christopher Barker and J. M., 1673. 
 

$4,500. 
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Thick 8vo., full dark red turkey morocco with an all-over design. Slight repairs to the corners and 
lower joints. A.e.g.; on the fore-edge there is a painted heart and a now indistinct owner's name and 
the date 1674. The binding was once thought to be by Samuel Mearne, but it appears to be closer to 
the work of the Queen's Binder A. It is preserved in a fleece-lined, full oasis niger clamshell case with 
gilt titling. The Bible is printed in two columns as are the Psalms, both works being entirely ruled in 
red, including the 230 engraved plates, which originate in two separate sets of Biblical illustrations. 
The first E2 has a tear resulting in a slight loss, and two of the engraved plates have minor tears in 
their outer margins. The engravings are of two different styles, one and two-to -he-page, and the 
explanatory text appears in up to four languages: Latin, Greek, Hebrew and English. The illustrations 
have been placed by the binder in appropriate places. The forty year period following the Restoration 
of Charles II to his throne in 1660 has been known as the GOLDEN AGE OF ENGLISH 
BOOKBINDING. This is an excellent example of bookbinding from that period, with contemporary 
(dated) fore-edge decoration, on an attractive English Bible having more than two hundred engraved 
illustrations. 

 
A FINE LONDON BINDING c. 1701 

 
66. [Fine bindings].  [Brett, Thomas]. An Account of Church-Government , and 
Governours.... London: (John Wyat), 1701. 

                                                                                                                              $950. 

 
8vo. (7 1/2 x 5 inches), reddish brown turkey morocco in a triple panel design with two-line fillet and 
rolls. The second panel contains ornamental fleurons in the corners from which a single acorn tool is 
suspended; there are four larger fleurons midway along each side. The innermost panel is intersected 
at each corner. Spine with five raised bands and closely stamped decoration within the compartments 
(without title). Board edges gilt decorated, inner gilt dentelles; a.e.g., marbled endleaves (with the 
bookplate of J. L. Templer, Torrhill, Devon on the pastedown). In ABSOLUTELY FINE condition.  
 
First edition of an anonymously published work (Halkett & Laing. Vol. I, p. 11 give a slightly 
different title and pagination; our copy agrees with the British Library Catalogue). The following year, 
William Nokes published The Beautiful Pattern and Order of the House of God. In answer to a 
discourse...with some reflections on a late account of Church Government and Governours, in reply. 
A BRILLIANT EXAMPLE OF BRITISH “ORDINARY” BOOKBINDING, EMPLOYING 
INTERESTING TOOLS AND HIGH QUALITY MATERIALS, just after the Restoration. One 
seldom finds examples as good as this. See: Fine and Historic Bookbindings from the Folger 
Shakespeare Library. P. 113, for a similar example from the period. 

 

 

BOUND WITH AN INLAID BRONZE PLAQUE ON THE COVER 
 
67. [Fine Bindings] Loti, Pierre. MADAME CHRYSANTHEME. Paris: (Edouard 
Guillaume), 1888. 

                                                                                                                                                
$1,950. 

 
8 vo. (6 1/2 x 4 3/8 inches), publisher’s deluxe binding of brown three-quarter chagrin over marbled 
sides; spine with five raised bands, inlays and elaborate gilt decoration and titling.  Inlaid into the 
cover is a low relief, bronze, full-length portrait of Madame Chrysantheme, measuring 4 x 2 ½ inches.  
Dressed in a traditional Japanese kimono and holding a small Buddha in one hand and the flower of 
the title in the other, she looks straight ahead while a peacock encircles the lower half of her body.  
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This fine bronze portrait is signed by the sculptor, Palguiere along the right hand border.  There are 
two sets of end leaves; gilt decorated patterned cloth and traditional marbled; t.e.g., other edges 
untrimmed. According to the colophon, there were one thousand copies printed on vellum paper from 
Marais, all of which are individually numbered; this copy is Examplaire No. 707.  There was also an 
unnumbered, illustrated edition printed on ordinary paper published the same year by Calmann Levy.  
Ch. Guillaume engraved the illustrations, after drawings and watercolors by Rossi and Myrbach, the 
printing was carried out by A. Lahure. Pierre Loti (1850-1923) is the pseudonym of Julien Viaud who 
wrote forty or so books, including novels and travel accounts.   He won his considerable reputation 
with idealized romances of sentimental adventure, of which Madam Chrysantheme is a good example. 
OCLC World Cat cites three examples of the limited edition published by Guillaume, at least one of 
them bound with a bronze plaque (we elsewhere found a copy of this same edition in a binding 
without the bronze); it also locates 59 copies of the Calmann Levy edition.   

 
A FINE RESTORATION BINDING BY THE QUEEN'S BINDER A 

 
68. [Fine bindings].  [Allestree, Richard]. THE GOVERNMENT OF THE TONGUE. 
By the Author of the Whole Duty of Man, &c. The second impression. Oxford: at the 
Theatre in Oxford, 1674. 

                                                                                                                                               
$1,995. 

Sm. 4to., black turkey morocco tooled in gilt in an all-over design with drawer-handle tools, curls and 
flower head tools; decorated with silver paint. The spine is divided into six compartments by five 
raised bands, which are also tooled in gilt (echoing the covers), with silver paint. The title is gilt 
lettered in the second compartment from the top. One corner and the very head of the rear joint have 
been skillfully repaired. Marbled endleaves. The binding is the work of the Queen's Binder A and 
appears to be a twin of a copy of the same title (but the later, 1675, printing), given to the British 
Library as part of the Henry David gift [See: No 118]. Hobson and Nixon have had much to say about  
the forty years following the Restoration of King Charles II to his throne in 1660, which has been 
called THE GOLDEN AGE OF ENGLISH BOOKBINDING. Nixon points out that there were at 
least four Queen's binders; viz., A, B, C and D, who all started work in 1670, and all made use of the 
recently introduced drawer-handle tools and volutes with pointellé outlines rather than floral volutes 
much used by the other binders of the period. This is a FINE EXAMPLE on a most fitting book. 
Allestree was a man of extensive learning, of moderate views and a fine preacher. He was generous 
and charitable, of “a solid and masculine kindness,” and of a temper hot, but completely under control 
[Encyclopædia Britannica 11th ed.]. 

 

HOLLIS BINDING 
 
69. [Fine bindings].  Wallis, John. Grammatica Linguæ Anglicanæ. Sixth edition.  
London: G. Bowyer & A. Millar, 1765. 
 

$2,150. 

 

8vo., red morocco, lettered vertically, with the staff of Hermes in the center of the spine, the figure of 
Britannia on the upper cover and the Cap of Liberty on the lower cover, marbled end-papers and 
edges. Occasional foxing and some darkening of the spine; there is A SMOKE IMPRESSION OF 
THE EMBLEM OF LIBERTY on the blank recto facing the publisher's ads. Bound by John 
Matthewman for Thomas Hollis, notwithstanding the manuscript note tipped onto the front 
pastedown, cribbed from the DNB and some late edition of Boswell's Life of Johnson. In a fine 
quarter morocco clamshell case. According to Rothschild (quoting a note by Thomas Hollis from the 
sale catalogue of his Library), "This edition was printed at my request, and under my general 
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direction. The Preface which stands first in it was canceled, and both Prefaces were Latinised by the 
ingenious Mr. Bowyer." The tools are the second version re-cut by Pingo. Hollis is said to have 
purchased one hundred copies of this book for presentation. An altogether unsophisticated example of 
a Hollis binding, with an added smoke proof of an important tool. See: Rothschild Nos. 2731 and 
2732. Maggs Bros Cat. 1075 (an almost identical binding, on the same book, but with the figure of the 
seated owl on the lower cover). See also: Edward Bayntun-Coward. Catalogue III. No. 51. 

 

 

CATHEDRAL BINDING IN BRILLIANT CONDITION 
 
70. [Fine bindings].  Jung, Abbé L. Der grosse Tag nahet heran!..  Frankfurt am Main: 
Undreåischen Buchhandlung, 1838. 
 
Bound with, 
 
Jung, Abbé L. Der herr ist mein Untheil! Frankfurt am Main: Undreåischen 
Buchhandlung, 1840. 

$295. 
 
Two works bound in one. 8vo., full dark brown crushed calf with a single gilt fillet border 
surrounding a pair of gothic arched windows; in the center of the upper cover is a six-sided cartouche 
with the name of the owner stamped in gilt; Clémentine Simonnaire. Smooth, slightly rounded spine 
with gilt decoration; bright turquoise endleaves; a.e.g. 
 
The name of the owner for whom these two religious works was bound is not German (and the 
binding doesn't appear to be German); it is more likely to have been bound in Paris (or perhaps 
Brussels or Geneva). In any case it is one of the best preserved copies of a book of this kind one is 
likely to find. 

 
MANUSCRIPT PRAYER BOOK 

 
71. [Fine bindings].  Auserlesene Morgen-Abend Mess-Zeicht-Comunion und andere 
Gebethe... n.p., 18th Cen.  

$995. 

 
8vo., full burgundy crushed morocco with a double gilt fillet border surrounding a large floral border 
with elaborate corner tools extending towards the center, topped by hawks; in the center of the covers 
is a large rectangular panel composed of four gilt fillet borders with a wavy border in between and a 
central crowned supralibros. Spine with five raised bands, much gilt decoration and a morocco title 
label with the initials, c. M. Very attractive color, block-printed endleaves; a.e.g. Striking calligraphic 
main title-page rendered in colors and signed f. Pietsch. Each of the 303 numbered pages of text (there 
is a seven-page index at the end  not numbered), has a triple-ruled, red-and-black border; the text is 
written in a sloping cursive hand in black ink with occasional passages and headlines in red. There are 
several elaborately decorated part titles, another of which is signed as before. Interleaved (but not 
numbered) are a series of engraved illustrations taken from religious books, all of which have several 
lines of text below. The prayers are selected for morning, evening, mass, confession, communion, and 
other prayers together with the liturgy of the hours and the litany. A very attractive example in a 
handsome, contemporary binding. 
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NEOCLASSICAL ELEGANCE 
 
72. [Fine bindings].  NOUVEAU DICTIONNAIRE DE POCHE: Français—
Allemand et Allemand—Français...  Leipzig: C. T. Rabenhorst, 1809. 

$395. 
 
8vo., burgundy straight-grained morocco with a series of gilt borders, straight and decorated, resulting 
in a large central panel. Smooth spine framed with gilt borders and horizontal scroll-work dividers 
with leaf-and-flower tooling. In the top and large central compartments there are two different 
neoclassical gilt-stamped vases. At the bottom is an oval gilt cartouche with ownership initials: M. H. 
[above] g. D. The title is gilt stamped on a black morocco label. Board edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, 
bright-yellow raw silk pastedowns (bookplate, ex-libris stamp and owner's name in ink—all different 
owners); a.e.g. Fifth edition. The text is set in three columns. Light occasional browning. A 
PARTICULARLY HANDSOME  period binding. 

 
 

A SEQUEL TO PERHAPS THE BEST BOOK OF THE PRESS 
 

73. [Gehenna Press] Baskin, Leonard. Icones Librorum Artifices, Second Series. 
Northampton: (Gehenna Press), 2000. 

$17,500. 
 

Folio (16 1/4 x 11 1/4 inches), quarter gray oasis Niger with a narrow strip of morocco along the other 
three edges, inlaid into the center panel of both boards are sheets of marbled paper; the title is gilt 
stamped on the cover. Rounded spine with the title in gilt; in a matching quarter morocco clam shell 
case. Binding, box and marbled paper by Gray Parrot. 
 
There are 32 copies of the regular edition (and eight deluxe copies with extra impressions, a drawing 
and a plate), the letterpress was printed by Arthur Larson in Bruce Rogers’ Arrighi type on a variety of 
handmade papers (the typographical fantasies were inspired by Mr. Baskin). Leonard Baskin's twenty-
four etched portraits, printed in color by Michael Kuch from copper plates etched by Baskin, are each 
accompanied by biographical notes written by the artist. The portraits may even be better than those in 
the first series, published in 1987 and long over-subscribed (the color printing is more daring, more 
dramatic), and the subjects themselves are a far more interesting selection of printers, binders and 
book illustrators spanning the history of the printed word. Prior to publication the deluxe edition was 
sold out and all but two copies of the regular edition remained. This is one of ten lettered copies 
retained by the publisher. 

 
 

ONE OF JUST 26 COPIES 
 

74. [Gehenna Press] Baskin, Leonard. JEWISH ARTISTS OF THE EARLY & LATE 

RENAISSANCE. Northampton, 1993. 
$19,500. 

 

4to., full green morocco with various color morocco onlays and gilt tooling and titling, in an  
matching clam-shell case [by Claudia Cohen]. This long awaited book, a sequel to Baskin's printed-
but-not-published VNKNOWN DVTCH ARTISTS (1983), is limited to but 26 copies, eight of 
which form the Deluxe Edition (which contains a SECOND SUITE OF THE PLATES "printed 
variously & on different papers; a WATER-COLOR DRAWING & A CANCELED 
COPPERPLATE"). Copies 9-26 comprise the Regular Edition, of which this is an example; it consists 
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of portraits of 16 imagined Jewish artists along with a note on their invented biographies, their artistic 
heritages & their achievements. The work is entirely the creation of Leonard Baskin who has arranged 
the ingenious typography, written the specious lives, etched the copperplates that display the portraits 
in rich & imaginative color & in odd juxtapositions, including the use of interesting counterproofs, 
that allow for compositions built of the same portrait. The geometric texts have been set in van 
Krimpen's Spectrum types and have been printed on a variety of European hand-made papers using an 
Albion hand-press. The portraits have been pulled on the same sheets as the letterpress employing 
divers techniques (and many passes through the press), to achieve their color brilliancies. The 
resulting book Baskin calls, "...this little hoax...a small fantasy inventing & imagining early Jewish 

artists and their work which happily answer a number of exceedingly difficult art-historical 

problems." See: Works in Progress. The Gehenna Press the Work of Fifty Years. p. 111. 

 
 

BRILLIANT COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS 
 
75. [German Expressionism]. Birnbaum, Uriel. DER KAISER UND DER 
ARCHITEKT, Leipzig: Im Thyrsos-Verlag, 1924. 

                                                                                                                                                   
$600. 

 
4to. Purple boards with lettering and decoration. Wear at extremities; small chips to boards; spine 
faded. Crisp, clean and tight. In German with 51 full page expressive color illustrations and pictorial 
endpapers by Birnbaum. Bright copy; scarce. 

 
 

AN ECLECTIC COLLECTION--GRAPHICS 
 

76. [Graphics]. AN ALBUM CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 200 ETCHINGS, 
ENGRAVINGS, AQUATINTS, etc. 
 

$950. 
 

4to. (9 x 5 1/2 inches), bound in 18th C. red morocco, rebacked and worn. All edges gilt; marbled 
endpapers. A gathering of, mostly, 18th century prints, tipped into an album that was prepared to 
accommodate added material. The prints are too numerous and diverse to catagorize. Throughout 
there are many remarks in a contemporary in a contemporary hand, a number of which are dated.  
. 
 

 
EXCEPTIONALLY FINE—WITH ALBERT M. COHN'S EX-LIBRIS 

 
77. [Literature].  Thackeray, William Makepeace. THE FOUR GEORGES: Sketches of 
Manners, Morals, Court, and Town Life.  London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1861. 

$695. 
 
8vo., publisher's bright green cloth with an all-over blind-embossed design on both  covers; spine 
titled in gilt. Preserved in a quarter morocco clamshell case. FIRST EDITION. The book was based 
on a series of lectures on Kings George I-IV and their times, delivered by Thackeray in the United 
States and London, which were printed in Cornhill Magazine. This copy belonged to Albert M. Cohn, 
the bibliographer and noted collector of the work of George Cruikshank. It is difficult to imagine a 
nicer copy. Van Duzer  70. 
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AUTHOR'S FIRST BOOK 
 
78. [Literature].  Fitzgerald, Edward.  EUPHRANOR. A Dialogue on Youth.  London: 
William Pickering, 1851. 

$625. 
 
8vo., publisher's green grained cloth with blind decoration on both covers; spine with the title stamped 
in gilt. Minor rubbing at the spine ends but an excellent, fresh copy preserved in a cloth clam-shell 
case. FIRST  EDITION OF THE  AUTHOR'S FIRST BOOK, a Platonic dialogue on how 
contemporary education warps the minds of young men; it was published anonymously. Except for a 
few contributions to periodicals, Fitzgerald had nothing published until 1849 when he wrote a memoir 
to go with a collection of letters and poems of Bernard Barton. He next published, anonymously, 
Euphranor: a Dialogue of Youth in 1851 and Polonius: a Collection of Wise Saws and Modern 
Instances in 1852. In 1853 was published Six Dramas of Calderon, "freely translated by Edward 
Fitzgerald," the only book to which his name was attached during his lifetime. He is best remembered 
as the translator of the Rubaiyat, recognition for which came after his death. SCARCE. See: The 
Modern Library at Watlington Park. p. 110. Keynes [Wm. Pickering]. p. 54. Prideaux, pp. 1-3. 

 

 
 
 

HIS FIRST BOOK AND HIS ONLY NOVEL 
 
79. [Literature].  Whitman, Walt[er].  Franklin Evans; Or the Inebriate. A Tale of the 
Times.  New York: The New World. Benj. Park Ed.; J. Winchester, Pub., 1842. 

$5,500. 
 
Sm. folio, bound as part of The New World, Extra Series, No. 34. Vol. II...No. 10 (bound between 
Chas. Dickens' American Notes for General Circulation [Vol. II...Nos 8, 9], and Mary Howitt's The 
Neighbors. A Story of Every Day Life [Vol. II...Nos 11,12]. Recent period style three-quarter calf 
over marbled sides with gilt titling on the spine. Occasional light foxing. The other bound-in titles 
from The New World include: The Western Captive; Or, The Times of Tecumseh. By Mrs. Seba 
Smith [Vol. II...Nos. 3,4] and Letters of Mary, Queen of Scots...With an Introduction by Agnes 
Strickland [Vol. II...Nos. 13,14]. There are ads announcing Franklin Evans [New Works in Press: "It 
will be issued...on Wednesday, Nov. 23, at 12 1/2 cents single; ten copies for $1, or $2[sic] per 
hundred. Let orders be early," and it is included in an ad for Works Already Published: "It was written 
expressly for The New World...Price 12 1/2 cts. Ten copies $1; $8 per hundred." Franklin Evans, 
when found at all (auction records for the past 25 years show but three copies), is INVARIABLY 
DISBOUND. 
 
First edition, first issue [Whitman. Pittsburgh Series in Bibliography, 1993:  AI. I: Binding  A]. 
Bindings B and C are in brown and pink wrappers respectively, the first carrying a price of 12 1/2 
cents, the latter 6 1/4 cents. This is Whitman's ONLY NOVEL AND HIS FIRST SEPARATE 
PUBLICATION. He said of Franklin Evans, "I doubt if there is a copy in existence. I have none and 
have not had one for years. R. M. Bucke, Whitman's biographer and executor, wrote that he had, 
"...hunted and advertised for 'Franklin Evans' for over twenty years, and at last got a copy of it." See: 
BAL 21393. 
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ONE OF JUST 112 COPIES—A. E. NEWTON'S BOOKPLATE 
 

80. [Literature/Fine Press]. Lamb, Charles and Mary. Poetry for Children. London: The 
Leadenhall Press, 1892. 

$775. 
 

Two vols. 8vo., handsome full mottled Spanish calf with triple gilt fillet borders surrounding a narrow 
picket border. At the top third of the cover is a classical gilt swag with a profile relief head of a 
woman, beneath are the lines: "I have got a new born sister; I was nigh the first time I kissed her." 
Spine with two morocco title labels and gilt horizontal dividers; at the bottom is the date 1809. Board 
edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, t.e.g.  [Bound by Zæhnsdorf] A. Edward Newton's Oak Knoll 
bookplate is on both pastedowns; laid in, having been removed, are the bookplates of F. Marion 
Soliday. 
 
In 1809 Charles and Mary Lamb published two small volumes of poetry which fell into oblivion until 
1877 when it was announced in the London Athenæum on June 16: "A discovery of much literary 
interest has been made in a region that would have seemed unlikely to yield such a treasure. The long-
lost Poetry for Children by Charles and Mary Lamb, published in two tiny volumes at Godwin's, in 
1809, has at last been found in South Australia...An entire edition up to this point had 
disappeared...The Poems are 84 in number, and of these only 29 were hitherto known." 
 
The present edition is a type facsimile (including the engraved frontispieces) of 112 copies, faithful to 
the original in every detail, published by The Leadenhall Press and signed by it editor-publisher, 
Andrew Tuer. A FINE EXAMPLE. A. E. Newton Sale (1941), Pt II, 624. 
 
 

RULED IN RED, BEAUTIFULLY BOUND, CURIOUS BOOKPLATE 
 

81. [Literature]. [Lenglet-Dufresnoy, N.] ed.  LE CABINET SATYRIQUE, ou Recueil 
de vers Piquans & Galliards de ces temps. Au Mont Parnasse [Amsterdam?]: De 
l'imprimerie de messer Apollon, 1697. 

$ 1,975. 
 

Two vols. 8vo., full crushed crimson morocco with triple gilt fillet borders. In the center of both upper 
covers is the gilt-stamped design of the former owner: a serpent holding a long quill, writing in an 
open book the words of a muse or spirit pictured above. The initials on the book, F.L., are those of the 
collector, F. Lachèvre, whose bookplate, featuring a skull resting on an open book, is in both volumes. 
Spines with five raised bands and elaborate gilt tooling in the compartments. Board edges gilt, inner 
gilt dentelles, a.e.g. Both volumes ruled in red throughout; BOUND BY CUZIN and signed on the 
lower front turn-in. FINE. 
 
The compilation of this collection, with its fictitious imprint, has been variously attributed to Charles 
de Beauxoncles, Charles Besnacon and Berthelot (the editor of UC's Melvyl catalogue adds, "without 
sufficient reason"), as well as to original publisher, Antoine Estoc. It consists (358 pp. in volume one 
and 330 pp. in volume two) of satyrical and erotic poetry from sixteenth and seventeenth century 
France. A similar collection with a similar title appeared in 1618 and there have been other editions 
published into the twentieth century; the 1924 two-volume edition published in Paris by J, Fort 
reproduces the title-pages of the first four editions. A very fine set of a scarce and curious work. 
University of California Libraries do not have a copy of this edition. Harvard catalogues an undated 
[ca. 1700?] edition. See Brunet I, 1446 for comparison. 
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ONE OF JUST THREE COPIES 
 
82. [Livres d’Artistes] Hunter, Elizabeth. Tabula Smaragdina. Panzano in Chianti 
(Rebis Press), 1998. 

 
$4,500. 

 
Sm. folio (12 x 8 1/4 inches), bound in full reversed calf with one of the copper etching plates used in 
the book mounted on the front cover. In a burgundy cloth clamshell case lined in hand marbled paper. 
The binding and box along with the printing and all of the artwork and text is by Elizabeth Hunter, 
who printed a total of three copies, all designated Artist’s Proofs in the colophon. 

 
A remarkable metaphysical-alchemical exposition by a multi-talented artist-printer-print maker. The 
work contains twelve double-page black and white etchings, four single page etchings, three of which 
are printed in black and red, three full-page multi-color lithographs and one double-page lithograph, 
ten color woodcuts, printed on a variety of hand-made papers. The brief text is printed mainly on 
overlays, and in one case, is hand written in the lower blank margin of one of the double-page 
etchings. The fabled Tabula Smaragdina (Emerald Table), is a document that influenced alchemical 
thought for generations. It was erroneously ascribed to the mythical figure of Hermes Trismegistus 
until 1614, when Isaac Casaubon discovered that it was the work of several authors living in the 
second and third centuries of the Common Era. Artist Matthaeus Merian undertook a very special 
project when he began a meticulous engraving for inclusion in Johann Daniel Mylius’ Opus Medico-

Chymicum, which was published in 1618. Merian titled his work Tabula Smaragdina, which is the 
Latin for "Emerald Tablet," and his goal was to incorporate all the truths contained in the Emerald 
Tablet in one awe-inspiring vision. 

 
 

ONE OF TEN COPIES OF MARK BEARD'S BRILLIANT BOOK 
 

83. [Livres d'Artiste] Beard, Mark. Nineteen Famous People, Twenty-Two Friends and 
Six Nudes. New York: (Feard Press), 1992. 

$12,500. 
 
Folio (15 1/4 x 11 1/8 inches), in gathered signatures, housed in a custom clamshell case by David 
Bourbeau of the Thistle Bindery. One of just 10 numbered copies, the book combines an imaginative 
gallery of photographs—hand-colored and transfer-printed onto deckle-edge Arches hand-made paper. 
Opposite each hauntingly nostalgic image, Mark Beard has written out in pencil the warm, personal, 
witty first-hand accounts of his association with his subjects. Some of the more well known persons 
who the artist recognizes as friends are: Andy Warhol, Pat Loud, Henry Geldzahler, Quentin Crisp, 
John Corigliano, Michael Feingold, Tennessee Williams, Robert Mapplethorpe, and Virgil Thomson. 
The subjects are included in sections (i.e. New York Celebrities, Three Gentlemen, Three Serious 
Ladies, A Playwright and Poet), and there is hand-set typography (by Jim Fredrickson and Ted 
Danforth) introducing each section, giving the names of the people portrayed, and there is  an 
attractive title-page, half-title and colophon, which is signed in pencil by Beard. The artist has 
succeeded in beginning with his own inspired photographs and transforming them into a series of 
painterly images. His design sense is impeccable and the the book works at every level. 
 
Mark Beard is a renowned painter whose work is perhaps better known in Germany than it is in his 
own country. He was born in Utah and moved to New York City while in his early twenties. His first 
book, Manhattan Third-Year Reader, published by Vincent Fitzgerald, was accepted for exhibition at 
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New York's Museum of Modern Art and it  instantly sold out. Beard has done more than a half dozen 
books for Fitzgerald all of which combine inspiration and exquisite production. This is the first book 
he has both created and published. It is limited to ten copies (remember, he has written out the entire 
text by hand!), and is already out of print. It has been purchased for the permanent collections of the 
NYPL and several leading European museums and by two important private collectors. We 
understand that this is the only copy now available for sale. 
 
 
 

AN ALBUM OF PEN-AND-INK PORTRAITS IN A VERY FINE ITALIAN 
BINDING 

 
84. [Original Drawings] [Capriolo, Aliprando]. [Ritratti di cento capitani illvstri con li 
lor fatti in guerra brevemente scritti intagliati da...] N.p., after 1596. 

$6,500. 
 

4to. (11 x 8 1/8 inches), full polished brown calf, elaborately gilt decorated with numerous foliate and 
ruled borders forming a central panel which is bordered with flowers and contains a central lozenge 
design with more flowers in its center. Spine with six raised bands, the compartments filled with gilt 
tooling, including a single gilt putto in each. Careful rebacking carried out when the album was placed 
into this binding has preserved the original spine. Many of the flower heads along within one of the 
decorative borders and the central cover design has been gilt (or painted) with silver which is now 
tarnished. Laid in is a photograph from an unidentified catalogue, of a similar binding. Both examples 
are settecento bindings from Naples. 
 
The album consists of twenty portrait drawings executed in brown ink, which vary in sizes ranging 
from 7-8 inches by 5-6 inches; the drawings are tipped onto stiff card. Each bears the name of the 
hero, his coat of arms, and the date of the original portrait; also at the bottom is a line or two of brief 
biography. The portraits closely resemble those of Aliprando Capriolo, first published in 1596 (under 
the privilege of Pope Clement VIII) by Filippo Thomassino and Giovanni Turpino, and reprinted in 
1600 when the book was dedicated to Prince Henry IV of France.. That work contains one hundred 
portraits. The figure included here are: Egidio Albernoz, Card., Tamerlano, Paolo Savello, 
Gattamelata, Gentile da Lionessa, Bartolomeo Coglione, Roberto Sanseverino, Iacomo Capece 
Galeota, Camillo Vitelli, Vitellozzo Vitelli, Consalvo di Cordova, Alessandro Vitelli, Marchese di 
Marignano, Gio. Bat. Gastaldo, Cesare da Napoli, Tannegvi de Castello, Nicolo Vitelli, Baiazete i. 
Sig. di Turchi, Corrado Capece and Angelo Sanvitale. 

 
 

TWELVE STUDIES OF THE SAME MODEL 
 

85. [Original Lithographs] Anderson, Per. Olle: Doce Estudios del Mismo Modelo. 
Mexico (The Artist), 2004. 

$6,000. 
 

Folio (19 1/4 x 15 3/4 inches), accordion folds; title on cover. The final portrait signed in pencil by the 
artist: Per Anderson 2004/Litografia 1/10 impreso in el taller del autor. Preserved in a marbled paper 
covered slipcase that repeats the title on the front cover. When displayed fully extended, the work 
measures more than ten feet in length. This wonderful livre d’artiste displays the virtuosity of the 
Swedish artist, Per Anderson, born in 1946, who has made his home in Mexico since 1970, where he 
has fully explored the art of draughtmanship and lithography in the tradition of Senefelder and his 
fellow practitioners of the late eighteenth and early nineteenth century. Mr. Anderson’s work has been 
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exhibited throughout the world and is included in the collections of the New York Public Library, the 
Banff Centre of the Arts, Palacio de bellas Artes, Habana, Museo de Litografia Lidaholm, Sweden, 
and the Instituto de Artes Graficas de Oaxaca, to name but a few. 

 
 

VERY FINE 19TH C. ILLUMINATED LEAVES ON VELLUM 
 
86. [Original Watercolors]. Anonymous Uncompleted Vellum Manscript Leaves with 
Watercolor Illumination Highlighted in Gold. N.p. (not published), N.d.  

                                                                          $4,950. 
 
12 folded signatures (7 ½ x 5 ½ inches) laid into an artist’s sketchbook (three-quarter cloth over 
marbled sides, measuring 9 x 7 inches), with some preliminary pencil drawings and ink lettering trials; 
also laid in are illuminated paper leaves (with text) and a small (4 ½ x 3 1’4 inches) vellum folded 
signature (without text), with illuminated floral borders, highlighted in gilt. The 12 folded vellum 
signatures (48 pages) contain 32 full page, fully realized illuminations. On one of the signatures, 
which contain four illuminations in a variety of styles, from early Gothic to 19

th
 century romantic, the 

text is completed in the rectangular place provided for it. Of the remaining 11 signatures (all without 
text), two contain four illuminated pages, three contain three illuminated pages, five contain two 
illuminated pages, and one signature contains one illuminated page. There are a TOTAL OF 32 FULL 
PAGE ILLUMINATIONS in a wide variety of styles, accomplished in watercolor and with gilt 
highlighting. The painting is an EXCELLENT EXAMPLE OF FRENCH NINETEENTH CENTURY 
MANUSCRIPT ILLUMINATION by an anonymous artist. In its unbound format it gives the reader 
an opportunity to study and compare the state of the art without the usual limitations.  

 
 

AN ALBUM OF VERY EARLY PROOFS 
 

87. [Passe, Crispijn van de].  OVID’S METAMORPHOSES.  METAMORPHOSEON 
OVIDANARUM TYPI ALIQUOT ARTIFICIOSISSIME DELINEATI…  
Cologne: (Crispin van de Passe), 1602 – (04). 

$7,500. 
 
Sm. 4to. (9 x 6 3/4), seventeenth century calf, recased and time worn.  There is an old paper library 
label on one cover and an excised morocco-stamped label laid down on the front paste down, with an 
early owner’s name, Antonius Rave. 
 
There are a total of 72 engraved plates, each excised from a large, proof (?) sheet and mounted into an 
album made up of good quality laid paper.  The bottom blank margins of the sheets on which the 
engravings are printed, below the two-line elegiac Latin couplets engraved beneath each image, varies 
in depth from approximately 3/4 of an inch to 2 1/4 inches).  In this space, written in brown ink in a 
contemporary hand, the original owner of these proofs has written his own commentary in French. 
The album is comprised of an engraved title followed by an engraved dedication leaf with a half-inch 
wide animal border, followed by 70 engraved plates by Crispijn van de Passe (1564-1637) illustrating 
the Metamorphoses of Ovid.  Of the 70 unnumbered engravings (out of a total of 134), twenty-one are 
signed by Van de Passe alone, five are signed by him as the engraver with Maartin de Vos given credit 
for the drawings; one plate is dated 1602 and another 1604.  All of the engravings are brilliant, early 
impressions with evidence of ink toning beneath the four lines of engraved text beneath the plates, and 
with the guidelines for the text still visible. After its publication in Cologne as a suite of prints in an 
oblong format, the plates were published by Johannes Janssonius in Arnhem in 1607, in a quarto 
format with explanatory tests in letterpress verses in Latin and German by Willem Salsman. There are 
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two copies cited in OCLC First Search, and we traced another copy (washed and pressed with about 
11 plates with repairs), which sold at Christie’s (NY) in 1994.  It is unlikely that the impressions of the 
plates in any of these copies can compare to the copy being offered. See: Franken 1338; Hollstein 852. 

 
DRAWINGS OF 17TH CENTURY EUROPEAN WOMEN 

 
88. [Pen and Ink Drawings].  Hollar, Wenceslaus. AVLA VENERIS. VARIETIES OF 
THE FEMALE SEX OF THE DIFFERENT NATIONS in Europe. Each Habited 
According to the Fashion of their Respective Provinces. Anno domini 1640. Copied 
from Original Etchings. N.p., 1830. 

                                                                            $1,975. 
 
8vo. (6 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches), full straight grain bluish-brown morocco with a double gilt fillet border on 
each cover; spine with five raised bands and gilt rules within the compartments; a.e.g. Lime green end 
leaves, manuscript watercolor bookplate with arms: Hillman. The album consists of a half-title, 
calligraphic title-page highlighted in gold (set within a flowered bower), introductory quotation from 
Shakespeare's Merchant of Venice, and a title-page, after an engraving, featuring an angel aloft before 
the Latin translation of the main title. The introductory matter is followed by 36 mounted pen and ink 
drawings (some with watercolor), executed on cream color paper, after etchings by Wenceslaus 
Hollar; the album paper is robin's egg blue. The drawings are accomplished with much skill and they 
capture the very feeling of Hollar's prints. On first seeing them they are easily mistaken for the 
originals. The album is signed with the initials PC  (several times with the date, 1830),  in several 
places, including at the foot of the title. The signature, Elizabeth Cobbett, prominently appears on the 
first free end paper, and the rear end paper is dated, August 31, 1830. One more inscription appears on 
the last text page. At the top it reads: "What a deformed thief this fashion is," and beneath a pen and 
ink emblematic drawing we find another Shakespearean quotation, from Troilus and Cressida: The 
end crowns all; and that old common arbitrator Time, will one day end it." The artist, Wenceslaus 
Hollar, after whose etchings these drawings were made was born in Prague in 1607 and died in 
London in 1677. He was an outstanding draughtsman and excelled in still life subjects as well as 
topographical views and landscapes. He spent 32 of his 52 working years in England although he 
always considered himself Bohemian, appending to his signature throughout his career the name of 
his native country or city. It is odd that among the subjects of these finely executed drawings of 
"European" women the artist includes one from Algeria, and another called a Virginian, a heavily 
tattooed, bejeweled native dressed in nothing more than a fringed shawl around her waist. The rather 
formal subjects of most of the other drawings are inspired by Hollar's Ornatus Muliebris Anglicanus, 
or, the Several Habits of English Women. London, 1640 (later reprinted by L. R. Sayer in 1755). 

 
 

STEPHEN GOODEN'S EXQUISITE ENGRAVINGS 
 
89. [Private Press]. L'estrange, KT, Sir Roger, Translator. ÆSOP'S 
FABLES...Decorations by STEPHEN GOODEN.  London: Geo, G. Harrap, 1936. 

                                                                                                                                                
$1,850.  

 
Sm. 4to. (10 x 7 1/4 inches), bound in full vellum over stiff boards, covers with a double gilt fillet 
border; in the corners are single gilt bunches of grapes with their leaves, there is a fox at the very 
center of the cover. Spine with five slightly raised bands, gilt titling, and yet another bunch of grapes. 
Fore and lower edges rough trimmed; t.e.g. Protected by a board sliding case covered in paper that 
matches the end leaves. The binding is signed on the lower rear turn-in: LEIGHTON-STRAKER. 
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Copy No. 114 of 525 numbered copies printed on hand-made paper (eight were printed on Roman 
vellum), at the Cambridge University Press. Stephen Gooden's copper plates were printed in London 
by A, Alexander and Sons. The resulting work: the letterpress, the copper plates and the binding, all 
meticulously designed, make for one of the most attractive British press books published in the 20th 
century. In addition to the twelve full page engravings, Mr. Gooden has supplied wood-engraved 
vignettes for every Fable, including some historiated letters, making this an amply illustrated version 
of these timeless tales. Describing Gooden's work, Campbell Dodgson wrote: "Craftsmanship, 
scholarship, taste, wit, and the careful nicety with which this true artist engraves an ornament, puts 
pen to paper, or affixes a seal, commend his work..."  A particularly FINE COPY. 

 
 

MEDIEVAL CHIVALRY HANDSOMELY PRINTED, BOUND AND BOXED 
 
90. [Publisher’s Romantic Bindings] Bres, Jean-Pierre. LA DAME BLANCHE. 
CHRONIQUE DES CHEVALIERS A L’´ECUSSON VERT . Paris: chez Lefuel, N.d. 
(ca. 1828). 

$4,750. 

 
Six vols. 8vo. (5 7/8 x 4 inches), each bound  in light-weight boards covered with ivory coated  paper, 
onto which six highly decorative, hand-colored engravings have been printed—the title of the work 
and volume number placed within a gothic architectural framework—all housed in a paper-covered 
decorated box trimmed with ribbon-printed gold foil, the cover of which carries the hand-colored 
engraved general title. The box is slightly worn at the extremities and soiled; the six books are in 
REMARKABLY FINE condition. Each volume contains, in addition to the engraved color covers, a 
full-page, hand-colored (with added gold) plate of a medieval scene, with a protective tissue guard. 
The letterpress printing is the work of Firmin Didot. The entire production brought about by Valentin 
Lefuel whose firm flourished during the period 1806-1829 or 1830 in their premises on rue Saint-
Jacques where they published almanacks, miniature books, religious books, among other works in 
elegant bindings. Jean-Pierre Bres, which may well be a nom de plume, is also the acknowledged 
author of another six volume set, Contes de Robert mon Oncle, published in Paris, chez Louis Janet, 
Libraire, during the same period. In that set—also similarly boxed—the smaller format books are 
bound in stiff, paper-covered, pink boards with blind embossing (See: Gumuchain 910). Our set  is 
listed in Gumuchain as 911, and is rare in any condition. 

 
 

LATE 18TH OR EARLY 19TH CENTURY 
 

91. [Religion] Oval Metal Reliquary. 
$2,950 

 
4 3/8 inches high by 3 5/8 across; metal (tin?) frame and back, covered with glass, with a tin hanging 
device at the top. An elaborate and colorful, three-dimentional design, featuring a smaller oval 
watercolor portrait if the Virgin Mary standing before a grave, on which rests a skull. Her hands bear 
signs of the stigmata. The portrait is centered within an elaborate arch, formed by columns decorated 
with purple foil wrapped in silver. A second set of columns close to the outer edge of the reliquary 
completes two much narrower arches. The entire background of the arches is decorated with gold foil 
paper, rolled and scrolled to form loops and floral devices, many of which are filled with what looks 
like glass beads, resembling fresh water pearls. The names (printed on small banderolles) and 
“remains” of many of the Church’s most familiar Saints are strategically placed throughout the scene. 
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Reliquaries were receptacles that contain the relics of saints and other sacred objects of the Christian 
religion. These may be physical remains of the saints, such as bones or shreds of clothing, or some 
object associated with the saints or other holy figures. The authenticity of any given relic is often a 
matter of debate. 

 
16th C. WORK ON SURVEYING WITH WOODCUTS 

 
92. [Science].  [Galland, Pierre, ed.]. De agrorvm conditionibus, & constitutionibus 
limitum...omnia figuris illustrata.  Paris: A. Turnèbe, 1554. 

$2,650. 
 
Sm. 4to. (8 3/8 x 6 5/8 inches), 18th century 3/4 vellum over paper-covered boards, title lettered in 
hand on the spine; edges sprinkled in a red and blue marbled pattern. A FINE COPY. First edition of 
these ancient texts on surveying, edited by Galland and Adrien Turnèbe from a manuscript which they 
found in the library of a monastery of the Saint-Bertin at Saint-Omer. And as Ruth Mortimer points 
out, although the title-page fails to name the editor, Galland's name heads the dedication to the 
cardinal de Lorraine on leaf *2r. The title-page is without ornamentation; there are, however, five-line 
decorated woodcut initials and occasional headpieces. "Thirteen full pages of woodcuts of land 
measurement conclude the commentary of Aggeneus Urbicus on Frontinus, ll k3v-m1v. The 
succeeding texts are illustrated with 134 similar subjects and diagrams, in addition to nine pages of the 
symbols used in recording surveys. (Mortimer/French. 244). See also: Maittaire. Historia. II, p. 54. 
NOT IN Brunet, Murray, Rothschild, or Brun. Just THREE COPIES are cited in OCLC:  Stanford, 
NYPL, and Oxford. 

 

A TIMELY BOOK THEN & NOW--BEAUTIFULLY BOUND 
 
93.  [Science].  Mead, Richard M.D.  A SHORT DISCOURSE CONCERNING 
PESTILENTIAL CONTAGION, and the Methods to Be Used to Prevent It. London: 
Sam. Buckley, 1722.  

$675. 
Tall 8vo. (9 x 5 1/2 inches), contemporary crimson morocco with a double gilt fillet border 
surrounding a decorative floral/architectural border; in the center of the cover is a large fleuron 
composed of complementary tools. The spine, which has been almost invisibly rebacked, has six 
raised bands and appropriate gilt tooling and titling within the compartments. Board edges gilt, inner 
gilt dentelles, a.e.g. A large margined copy in a very handsome binding. Mead's book on this 
contagious disease with 59 numbered pages was first published two years before in London. There 
were two Irish editions, Dublin and Cork, the following year containing 27 and 26 pages respectively. 
Subsequent London editions appeared in 1720 and 1721 with 59 pages, before our GREATLY 
EXPANDED edition with 150 pages appeared in 1722, designated the eight edition. It is divided into 
two parts: OF THE PLAGUE IN GENERAL AND OF THE METHODS TO BE TAKEN AGAINST 
THE PLAGUE, which follow Mead's Preface. In it he explains the presence of some useful 
information he has added: "I have therefore at present, endeavored to supply in some measure these 
defects, by adding a more full description of the plague, and its causes, and by collecting some 
examples of good success, from the putting in practice such measures as I had prescribed. I have 
likewise annex'd a short chapter relating to the cure of the plague..."  Garrison & Morton. 5123 

 
FINE ENGRAVINGS BY ROMEYN DE HOOGHE 

 
94. [Sibyls].  Galle, Servatius. Dissertationes de Sibyllis. Earumque Oraculis cum figuris 
aeneis. Amsterdam: Apus Henricum & Viuduam Theodori Boom, 1688. 

$1,850. 
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Sm. 4to. (8 x 6 ½ inches), contemporary calf with plain sides; gilt and lettered spine decorated in gilt 
between four raised bands, all edges mottle-stained red. One joint and the top of the spine a little 
rubbed but a solid, attractive copy. First edition and the most important work of Galle, a Dutch 
clergymand and philologist, who studied these twelve Greco-Roman women Prophets, who had their 
seats in widely separate parts of the world. Plato mentions only one Sibyl, the Erythraean, identified 
with Amalthaea, the Cumaean Sibyl, who was consulted by Aenes before his descent into Hades and 
who sold the Sibylline Books to Tarquin. Varro tells us that there were ten Sibyls: the Cumaean, the 
Delphic, Egyptian, Erythraean, the Hellispontine, Libyan, Persian, Phrygian, Sanian and Tiburtine. 
The medieval monks adopted the Sibyls, as they did of so much pagan myth; they made them twelve 
in number and gave to each a separate prophecy and distinct emblem. Romeyn de Hooghe embodies 
the full length, full page portraits of each of the women with a distinct character and strength. In 
addition, there are two additional full page plates: the temples of Tivoli and Hercules. At the front is a 
fold-out portrait of the author by de Hooghe dated 1686. An attractive book with fine engraved 
portraits. See: Brunet II, 1465. Landwehr (De Hooghe) 75. 3/1/2005 1063 Bonhams/Butterfields 

 
 

TWO VOLUMES USED BY WWII NAVAL INTELLIGENCE 
 
95. [Singapore]. Munshi Abdullah Abdul Kakir. HIKAYAT ABDULLAH BIN ABDUL 
KADIR, MUNSHI Singapore: Published with the Assistance of the Federated Maylay 
States, 1908 -1917.  

$1,000. 

  
16mo. (6 ¼ x 4 ¼ inches). 2 matching volumes bound in blue cloth with gilt lettering and 4 gilt rules 
stamped to each spine and owner’s name and rank gilt stamped to one board of each volume. Slight 
wear to extremities. One volume, containing several simple black and white illustrations, is printed in 
Arabic and the other, not containing illustrations, is in Maylay.    
 
The author of this autobiography, Abdullah bin Abdul Kadir, was born in 1796 and grew up in 
Malacca. He was in Singapore when Sir Stamford Raffles, considered the founder of modern 
Singapore, arrived in the 1820’s.  Raffles employed Abdullah as a scribe and translator. First 
published in 1849, the Hikayat Abdullah was written between 1840 and 1843 in the Jawi language 
and is considered the most accurate account of Singapore’s earliest days and Raffles’ arrival. 
Abdullah was the first Malay writer to use a colloquial writing style as opposed to a formal, traditional 
approach. He was nicknamed “munshi”, meaning tutor, owing to his reputation as a linguist and 
teacher. Abdullah’s account of his life in Singapore takes the reader from its early fishing village days 
to its development into an international trading center under British rule. He describes important 
Englishmen of the times, landmark cultural and political events and Raffles’ efforts to preserve local 
history. The Hikayat Abdullah is considered a milestone in Maylay literature both from a style and 
historical perspective. It was an important source for the creation of an early and important Maylay-
English dictionary [see item 58, above]. These volumes were issued to Lieutenant Commander W. M. 
Morgenroth of the US Navy and were intended for intelligence use during WWII. Scarce; we have not 
found others currently available for purchase.   
 
 

ALL ABOUT SNUFF--BEAUTIFULLY BOUND 
 

96. [Tobacco]. A PINCH OF SNUFF: CURIOUS PARTICULAR AND ORIGINAL 
ANECDOTES OF SNUFF TAKING...BY DEAN SWIFT OF BRAZEN-NOSE. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1840. 

$500. 
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Sm. 8vo. (6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches); full polished calf with a double gilt fillet border on each cover; spine 
with five raised bands and elaborate gilt decoration, title on two  morocco labels. Original printed 
wrappers bound in. Board edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, t.e.g. (by Zaehnsdorf). Fine. 
 
Similar in format and style to Chapman and Hall's, A Paper of Tobacco, published the previous year, 
this work by an anonymous author also contains six full-page engravings, all signed by T[homas] 
Sibson, reminiscent of those by "Phiz." It also contains numerous amusing wood-engraved vignettes. 
Like "Phiz,": Sibson also illustrated the work of Dickens. Sibson was a favorite with the Pre-
Raphaelites, and according to Gordon Ray, who quotes W. M. Rossetti, "There was a series of these 
[etchings], very familiar to my brother and myself towards 1842, illustrating Dickens's Old Curiosity 
Shop and Barnaby Rudge: at a later date my copy of this series was so much admired by Burne-Jones 
that I presented it to him." A very attractive, well bound, well illustrated look at snuff taking, etc. See: 
Ray. The Illustrator and the Book in England from 1790 to 1914. p. 50. 
 

 
THE RARE SECOND EDITION OF AN EARLY WRITING MANUAL 

 
97. [Typography/Calligraphy] Arrighi, Ludovico degli. Regola da imparare scrivere 
varii caratteri de littere con li svoi compassi et misvre. Et il modo di temperare le 
penne secondo la sorte de littere che uorrai scriueri, ordinato pre Ludovico 
Vincentino con una recetta da far inchiostro fino, novamete Stampato. Venice: 
(Nicolo d'Aristotile detto Zoppino), 1533. 

$17,500. 

 
Sm. 4to. (7 7/8 x 5 1/2 inches), bound in modern citron morocco with a single blind fillet border on 
each cover; slightly rounded spine with the author's name in gilt at the top and the date at the bottom. 
Collation: A30 (lacking the final leaf containing the colophon, verso blank). A large copy with 
generous margins, partially washed and resized; the remains of pen trials faintly appear at the bottom 
of A6 verso and A7 recto. Leaf A29 verso lightly printed. Preserved in a half morocco clamshell case. 
There are three bookplates on the front pastedown from the library of the artist, Leonard Baskin; in the 
back he wrote in pencil that the book was bought at Sessler's [Phila.] in 1958. A very nice copy of a 
genuinely rare book.  
 
Title within a pictorial woodcut border of astronomical motifs with the motto: QVISE 
HVMILI,/AT.EX ALTABITV. The plates in both the 1532 and this edition are printed from the 
woodblocks used for the first printings of the separate parts of Arrighi's manual, including the use of 
the earliest state of the "& accio che" block on A9. However the order of imposition differs from the 
editions printed in the 1520's. The book is gathered in one signature, the first 15 leaves are signed A1-
A15. The italic types used by Zoppino in both of his editions include some of Arrighi's designs. 
 
Little is know of the life of Arrighi , although it is said that he was a copier of briefs in the Papal 
chancery, a book copyist, a typeface designer, a publisher/printer of luxury books, and a letterer of 
maps. His last known book appeared in Rome in May 1527, one month before the sack of Rome, 
where his life probably ended. The two Zoppino editions are from the original woodblocks first 
published in 1522 and 1523 as La Operina and Il Modo de Temperare, which contain the earliest 
printed examples of what became known as chancery cursive writing. See: Bonacini 1968. Becker, D. 
The Practice of Letters. The Hofer Collection of Writing Manuals 1514-1800. No. 6. Barker, N. Early 

Italian Writing-Books. Renaissance to Baroque. by Stanley Morison. p. 175. 
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COMPLETE IN TWO PARTS WITH 56 FASCINATING ENGRAVINGS 
 
98. [Typography/Calligraphy] Merken, Johann. Liber artificiosvs alphabeti maioris, 
oder: neu inventirtes Kunst-Schreib-und Zeichenbuch...erste theil; bound with: 
anderer theil. Elberfeld & Mülheim am Rhein: (The author & Joh. Conr. Eyrich), 1782 
& 1785. 
 

$5,750. 

 
Oblong 4to. (9 x 14 3/8 inches), 19th century three-quarter mottled sheep over marbled sides; spine 
with five raised bands and elaborate gilt decoration within four of the compartments, the other two 
contain the gilt stamped title information on tan and green calf labels. Slight weakness in the front 
joint, but a very well preserved, complete copy of a book that often lacks the full complement of 
plates. 
 
First edition in two parts, published three years apart, each part comprised of letterpress text and 
engraved plates, 28 in each part, the numbers running sequentially throughout. The plates, engraved 
by Heinrich Hugo Cöntgen, contain specimens of letters, alphabets with fanciful capital letters, 
geometrical diagrams, genealogical tables, calendars, drawing models (after Le Brun), and 
architectural orders. Plate 39 should be of particular interest to the artist, David Hockney, and readers 
of his newly published book; it shows two views of an artist's Camera Lucida focused on a landscape 
scene about to be blocked out. There are other scenes of artists at work, painting portraits and making 
silhouettes, and a number of architectural fantasies. A new printing of plates 1-45 only was published 
in Berlin and Cologne in 1827, entitled Kunst-schreib-und Zeichenbuch. von I. Merken. Neu 

Herausgegeben von Johann Heinrigs. See: Bonacini 1169. Becker, D. The Practice of Letters. 175. 
Doeds 213/1-2. Hauswedell 307. 
 
 

ILLUSTRATED BY THE AUTHOR 
 

99. [Voyages/Travel]. Clarac, Frederic, Comte De. FOUILLE FAIT A POMPEI en 
presence de S.M. la reine de Deux Siciles...  N.p., 1813. 

$925. 
 

Tall 8vo., contemporary three-quarter calf over paste-paper boards; title in gilt on the spine. FIRST 
EDITION. The work by Count Clarac (1777-1847) is devoted to the archeological remains of Pompei 
and includes fifteen engraved plates (many of them fold-outs), after his own drawings, engraved by F. 
Mori. The light foxing that touches some of the text does not affect the plates, whose subjects include 
architectural renderings, artifacts and inscriptions. We were unable to trace another copy of this work 
in auction records; there is one in Harvard's Houghton Library. 

 
 

THE OLD TESTAMENT IN 94 WOODCUTS 
 
100. [16th C. Woodcuts] HOLBEIN, HANS, the younger, 1497-1543. HISTORIARUM 

VETERIS TESTAMENTI ICONES AD UIUUM EXPRESSAE (French text by G. Corrozet).  
Lyons: (G. Trechsel for J. and F. Frellon) 1539. 

$14,500. 
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Sm. 4to (6 7/8 x 4 7/8 inches), full crushed crimson morocco with a double blind fillet border; spine 
with five raised bands, blind horizontal fillets and gilt titling. Board edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, 
a.e.g. Bound by Capé who have signed the lower front turn-in. Second edition of the Icones, and the 
first to contain the complete set of 94 blocks and the French verse text. The word “instrumenti” in the 
title of the 1538 edition was changed to “Testamenti” in this edition. Collation: A-N4 (H2 missigned 
G2 and K2 missigned k2). The blocks are printed one to a page with Latin text above and French 
quatrains below. Latin text in roman letter, French in italic. Two black initials with white ornament. In 
signature H the Paralipomenon blocks of the musicians and Solomon at the altar are transposed, as in 
the Hofer copy at Harvard. Added to Frellon’s Preface is Nicholas Bourbon’s verse Address to the 
Reader and a distich naming Holbein as the artist. 
 
There are two colophons noted for the 1539 issues or editions. In the first case (as in this copy) the 
colophon printed on N3v begins, “Excudebant Lugduni...” and is printed in a cartouche, with N4 
blank. In the second case the colophon in not enclosed in a cartouche, and begins, “Lugduni...” The 
large Trechsel device is printed on the recto of N4, verso blank. As Norma Levarie (The Art & 
History of Books) points out, “That the greatest of Holbein’s designs for printing, the illustrations for 
the Dance of Death and the Old Testament, were first printed in is not particularly surprising; relations 
between Lyons and Basel printers were fluent at that time. Basel types, borders and initials were on 
many a Lyons press, and by the same token, Lyons printers often turned out and edition for such busy 
Basel printers as Anton Koberger.” With the Holbein volumes, Bible illustration at Lyons changed 
significantly and the blocks were widely imitated by publishers including Jean de Tournes and 
Guillaume Rouillé. The first edition containing 92 blocks was published in 1538 (Mortimer 276) and 
that same year a second issue appeared with signatures I through M reset (Mortimer 277). Our edition 
differs from the previous issues in that it is the first to contain the “complete set of ninety-four blocks” 
and the French verse text. It is the third (of fourteen) printings described by Mortimer and is rare and 
desirable. The last copy to sell at auction (other than a copy bound together with the first edition of 
Holbein’s Dance of Death) was the Huth/Doheny in October 1988. See: Mortimer (French) 278. 
Levarie p. 184. 

 
 

THE RARE SPANISH VERSION 
 
101. [16th C. Woodcuts] Goltz, Hubert. Le vive imagini di tutti quasi gl'imperatori da 
C. Iulio Cæsare, in sino a Carlo. V... Antwerp (Gilles Coppens), 1557 [Colophon 
1560]. 
 

$6,950. 
 
Tall 4to. (12 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches), contemporary vellum with ties (renewed), and new endleaves; title 
lettered on the spine. First Spanish edition. Notwithstanding the presence of the woodcut title-page 
from the Latin edition and one leaf substituted [A6] from the Italian edition, the text and collation 
conforms to the Fairfax Murray copy [No. 187] of the first Spanish edition. That Coppens also 
published editions in French, German, Italian and Latin  may account for the anomalies in our copy. In 
a cloth clam-shell case. 
 
This book begins with one the most remarkable title-pages of the 15th century, an example of  Dutch 
mannerist ornamentation, executed in chiaroscurrtrait. It is followed by the Dedication to Philip II, the 
Prohemio de la obra, the Declaracion, and by 134 large (7 inches in diameter), medallion portraits of 
Roman and German emperors, all printed in chiaroscuro from blocks engraved and cut into wood by 
Josse Gietleughen after designs by the author. This splendid series of portraits, the first book to 
employ chiaroscuro woodcuts for illustration, were adapted after ancient coins by Hubert Goltzius 
(1526-1583). In those cases where he failed to find a satisfactory image as a model (fourteen 
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Carolingian and Ottonian monarchs), Goltz decided instead to print a blank roundel accompanied by 
the appropriate text. The text in extremely erudite and is mostly concerned with the biographical data 
of the personalities depicted. The collation is: A, a-b, D-Z, Aa-Ee6, Ff-Gg4  (last blank, lacking) = 
176 leaves, unnumbered. The paper used for the various editions of this work is invariably subject to 
discoloration and often the over-inked blocks have corroded the paper. Our copy has been carefully 
restored, including the repair of worm tracks and paper loss. Signatures. a & b should be marked B & 
C. They exactly imitate the same leaves in the 1557 Latin edition with the same blanks occurring, but 
with the following exceptions. No. 113 Charlemange and 131-132 (one portrait) Henry IV now 
supplied; the oval portrait of Philip and Maxmilian has disappeared, its place being taken by 
letterpress. Thus there is one more to add to those in the Latin edition, making 134 portraits in all. 
That of Ferdinand [155] is a new one; it is a bust only without crown, orb or scepter. The Spanish 
edition appears for sale far less frequently than the Latin, German, French and Italian editions. See: 
Fairfax Murray 187. Adams G840. Palau 103463.  

 

 
THE WORK OF SEVERAL FINE ENGRAVERS 

 

102. [17th C. Engravings] Mazot, François. Le Tableau de la Croix: Representé dans 
les ceremonies de la Ste. Messe... Paris: [Chez F. Mazot, rue St. Denis] 1651 [but 1653]. 

 

$2,850. 

 
8vo. (6 3/16 x 4 7/16 inches), full crushed 19th C. crimson morocco du cap with triple gilt fillet 
borders; spine with five raised bands intricately tooled and titled in gilt. One leaf with a small paper 
fault in the lower blank margin professionally repaired. Board edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, a.e.g. by 
Samblanx & Weckesser who signed the binding on the lower front turn-in.  
 
There are a total of 53 leaves, entirely engraved. The work opens with an engraved title (verso blank), 
followed by the Dedication, printed on the verso of the leaf (recto blank). The remaining 51 leaves 
consist of portraits, 35 spreads dedicated to the “mystery” of the Mass (i.e. facing plates consisting of 
a priest performing the Mass on the verso, facing a page depicting two large, full-length images of 
Saints, surrounded by elegantly engraved text, with flowers and insects at the bottom of the page and 
angels and heavenly scenes at the top). After this long section there is a 19-page section devoted to the 
Penitential Psalms, handsomely engraved within all-around historiated borders. The final leaf contains 
the engraved Privilege, dated 1651 at the top. It reads at the foot: “Achevé d’imprimer ca 20e 
Septembre 1652” altered to read 1653. This edition apparently differs from other copies both in the 
inclusion and exclusion of plates (with a total of 53 plates, however, our copy appears to be the most 
inclusive). There is a full-page dedication portrait of Charles d’Aubespine, Marquis de Chateauneuf 
(1580-1653) by Guillaume de Gheyn, and the engraved Dedication and Preface detail the scope of the 
work. Engraved plates on every page (except for blanks noted above), with various dates and by 
various engravers, including work by J. Collin, J. Durant as well as by de Gheyn. See: Brunet V 624. 
OCLC WorldCat reports just 3 copies in the US (Emory, Lyola and Bryn Mawr). 
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